e 10/22/09

ENTEREZ 9:30 a.m.
Bt ARDERSON, LOUMIYCLRG ) g

Resolution No. 11-09-~7

Requested by W.C. Planning Commission

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING ROADS IN LEGENDS RIDGE, SECTION 7-A SUBDIVISION
AS A PART OF THE COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM FOR MAINTENANCE BY THE
COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT LOCATED OFF BERRY’S CHAPEL ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Regional Planning Commission has recommended
acceptance of certain subdivision roads into the County Road System; and

WHEREAS, a report has been prepared and included herein as specified in Section 18 of the
Williamson County Private Acts, 1937, Chapter No. 373 as Amended, prescribing
the acceptance of roads as County Roads; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Williamson County Board of Commissioners through
its Highway Commission to accept and maintain public roads for the general
welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Commissioners that:

The following roads be accepted as part of the County Road System for maintenance
by the Williamson County Highway Department.

Subdivision Road(s) Length District Assessed Value Of Roadway Cost
Property Adjoining Estimate
Roadway

Legends Ridge Lake Valley Dr. 147 Fowkles $7,267,200.00 $62,783.00

Section 7A Legends Ridge Ct.  .132 8" Voting $£6,769,200.00 $56,377.00

wm@k

County Commissioner

Committee Referred to and Action Taken:

1. Planning Commission For 7 Against 0
2. Highway Commission For Against

Budget Committee For 4 Apainst O
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Flaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date



ATTACHMENT RESOLUTION NO. 11-096-7
WILLIAMSON COUNTY HIGHWAY COMMISSION
REPORT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF LAKE VALLEY DRIVE AND LEGENDS
RIDGE COURT, LEGENDS RIDGE SUBDIVISION SECTION SEVEN A, AS A
PART OF THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM.

RESOLUTION

Re: HIGHWAY LAWS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY May 1988

Chapter 373, Tennessee General Assembly Private Acts of 1937.
Section 18: That any petition for the opening, changing, closing or acceptance of
road as County Roads, shall be directed to the Board of Highway commissioners
and the petition shall describe the road in detail, giving the termini, length, course
and width, and shall be accompanied by a map thereof drawn to scale, and may
include such other matters as the petitioner or petitioners may urge upon the
Commissioners and the County Court for the acceptance of said road as a county
road. It shall be the duty of the Board of Highway commissioners, upon said
petition being filed with them, to investigate the advisability of opening or
changing such road, and submit a written report to the county court showing the
assessed value of property abutting thereon, the amount of travel taken care of by
said road, and such other matters as would throw light upon its importance as a
county road. The Commission shall then at the next term of the Quarterly Court
make its recommendation as to whether the road should or should not be accepted
as a county road, or opened, or closed, or changed, and the Quarterly County
Court may take such action as it deems best. The original petition and map
submitted by the petitioners shall remain on file in the office of the County Judge.

DISCUSSION

This resolution, with accompanying map, indicates the above referenced roadways have a 50'
ROW. The roadway length for Lake Valley Drive is .147 tenths of a mile and Legends Ridge
Court is .132 tenths of a mile as shown on the resolution included with this report. Legends
Ridge Subdivision, is located within the Northeast District. The assessed value of the properties
abutting the roadways is $14,036,400.00 as recorded in the office of the Williamson County Tax
AS5essor.

ROADWAY CONDITION

The present surface of the roadway is asphalt (E Mix), in good condition, with a Width of
twenty-six (26) feet. Each side of the roadway is bordered by an extruded concrete curb. The
roadways have been constructed in accordance with the specifications and details as shown in the
Williamson County Subdivision Regulations, APPENDIX F, (Specifications for Subdivision
Roadway & Drainage Construction), and the required Roads, Drainage and Erosion Control bond has
been released by the Williamson County Regional Planning Commission.



TRAFFIC

The estimated traffic count for an average day, at ten trips per household is one-hundred and
thirty (130) trips per day.

CONCLUSION

It is the recommendation of the Williamson County Highway Commission that:

l. This road meets the requirements of acceptance and addition to the Williamson
County Road list; and

[

The petition for acceptance was Initiated by‘ a member of the Williamson County
Commission.



———— L ﬂ.——,__a—,._.-_ﬁ_‘*—-—_ﬁ_-ﬁ_.m—v_k_‘.__ a_‘_ﬁ—-—a—_-—,_———._.,_‘_. ———

NDS RIDGE 1y ¢
32 PG BB3 ROWeE
£D goLr COURSE

57.23

R-O-W PLang FOR MIGHWAY 43

'

|
BEARINGS BASED ON 7501 ;! e
PROECT NG S-106-1-3) 0aTEp 047 !

SUC56 23 y
22,16’
\

|- S68°17'55"
138.09"

%
L

A06.049
NOFRT T

BUILDING ENvE Gr T

f \»@

3

{
' I

WAL 5q 1

. L6 A

!
= .
I3 | “\
WS ; S pge T “a
ac oy 21 O LD AR peiy Eswr B
T e -J [£)c ) 7500 NE
‘..Q(JE_T.E?'EH__..;______ { £ ' " ‘\A(
- s B ——N38B°51'47 E
- s
DOSTIRE ™ ¥ e LT

o~

&

6192 \
7500
N orireer g

SOPI7'29"w
78.86°

LEGENDS RInge Lit
T BK 337 pg 883 Ry
FUTURE pr VELOPMEN

—
PG
7000

SLEN

18a;
F DONALD HART & any w HART
B BK 113 pg Biggwe




Resolution No.

rerl (/22709

EHTERER 9 : 30 a.m.
BAE ARSI SOy S S G

11-0%-8

i

Requested by W.C. Planning Commission

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING ROADS IN LEGENDS RIDGE, SECTION 8 SUBDIVISION
AS A PART OF THE COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM FOR MAINTENANCE BY THE
COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT LOCATED OFF BERRY’S CHAPEL ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Regional Planning Commission has recommended
acceptance of certain subdivision roads into the County Road System; and

WHEREAS, a report has been prepared and included herein as specified in Section 18 of the
Williamson County Private Acts, 1937, Chapter No. 373 as Amended, prescribing
the acceptance of roads as County Roads; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Williamson County Board of Commissioners through
its Highway Commission to accept and maintain public roads for the general

welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Commissioners that:

The following roads be accepted as part of the County Road System for maintenance

by the Williamson County Highway Department.

Subdivision Road(s)
Legends Ridge Legends Crest Dr. 231
Section 8

Committee Referred to and Action Taken:

1. Planning Commission For

2. Highway Commission For
Budget Committee For

Commission Action Taken: For

Lengtlh

District Assessed Value Of Roadway Cost
Property Adjoining Estimate
Roadway

Fowkles $8,713,600.00 98,659.00

g Voting

DL

Against

Cour\xjy Commissioner

Against 0

Against
Against 0

Pass Out

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk

Houston Naron, Jr. Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date



BATTLEWOOD ESTATES
SECTION |

P.B. 3, PG. 28
RESERVE PARCEL

N89°54'50"E w

.
153 /3".
¢
&5
S
Ng
867.4/'
IRON PiN
(OLD}
OPEN SPACE
374,495 Sq Ft
R B.597+ Ac.
C/L TVA TRANSMISSION L
N89°18'57"E 507.09' 2184
28 i77.14' " 136.08" ‘ 18387
5‘ \/1;5. e w0 / L
2,’51' = /
8 TVA 8 PUB. UTIL. EASEMENT ]
S ‘ il —t
030 - 520 :
BE 20 8I0).
-’ gz e 09 /&
[=} o 5 g2
& @ Yoo 131 art &
/\r‘?%u; ) ‘i‘.fg ks 3| 18 (> 0.946 Ac.
D\ \_ 5364 sqr1 | o)~ = d
"\ '3 et ac € e ggggﬁ /
=\ \ Gl &
4:’:* U‘"‘o 54539 §q Ft | i
o\ 4 a7’
ONO N 2 \ 5
NB N\, 252 Ac. -m 3 '3
R R
7 EA 3 . a8 135,00 e @
\/ ) W\ 3 36 W
v —
50694 Sq F1 . 8 o5 arE
% Zo. NP e & 144 &1 4T
- -l
-/ y L
3 o' o
Y o .
@ g
Mo
|\
slcln - a
“e— BLDG & ileig -
SETHACK LS\ 42275 Sq Ft
LINES 46574 5q Ft | .=} 0.971 Ae. e
(TYRy 1069 Ac. ‘;1 \ 43517 5q Fi
g 0.999 Ac. 4
59, . \ \ R
o /¢ X IONE! \ 55
< i q,N 1 .
18 [1/ & ) @ " I\
‘ UJ - 584,, \
. o . . :
@, . e/ N8 wssy 22 RN P
~s j o O RNEN pgo4gt 4 SBE°ISIAY (
v A
@ 297 o, N7 4
, s?5°l .3 o? o
w 2lg £ >
= log’ I..‘b;\
. - &8
LN i o & LEGENDS RIDGE LLC
- ° \» h“_/ o BEED BK i332 PG 883 ROWL.C.
3 g 4%2;12355::: | 4 PROPOSED GOLF COURSE :
~ wl s o ok P -
& ; : 100 '\ WEW) \
. T [11)
w 60O ®
AT A
m’ \Od U’ %ﬂ-
3 % A\ P, _
° 2, P "%, SECTION
@ % Cien 4
™ @, U“'ﬁu ‘\?\ 3 EIGHT
' °% 40403 5q Fi ) oS \“@\ -y
=ANL 2R E 0.928 Ac. » ,_ LEGENDS
"1«% =\ . ?’c RIDGE
b o0~ - L)
.0, &+ b O rt\‘ %‘fi
3, 9 AR ) L 9=
< AN\ A\ T 5
15 e bo & e ® )\
T\ O
o , [\
Fi 'y / -
. R LEGENDS RIBGE
R B\ SECTION 6




ATTACHMENT RESOLUTION NO, 11-09-8

WILLIAMSON COUNTY HIGHWAY COMMISSION
REPORT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF LEGENDS CREST DRIVE, LEGENDS
RIDGE SUBDIVISION SECTION 8, AS A PART OF THE WILLIAMSON
COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM.

RESOLUTION

Re: HIGHWAY LAWS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY May 1988

Chapter 373, Tennessee General Assembly Private Acts of 1937.
Section 18: That any petition for the opening, changing, closing or acceptance of
road as County Roads, shall be directed to the Board of Highway commussioners
and the petition shall describe the road in detail, giving the termini, length, course
and width, and shall be accompanied by a map thereof drawn to scale, and may
include such other matters as the petitioner or petitioners may urge upon the
Commissioners and the County Court for the acceptance of said road as a county
road. It shall be the duty of the Board of Highway commissioners, upon said
petition being filed with them, to investigate the advisability of opening or
changing such road, and submit a written report to the county court showing the
assessed value of property abutting thereon, the amount of travel taken care of by
said road, and such other matters as would throw light upon its importance as a
county road. The Commission shall then at the next term of the Quarterly Court
niake its recommendation as to whether the road should or should not be accepted
as a county road, or opened, or closed, or changed, and the Quarterly County

Court may take such action as it deems best. The original petition and map
submitted by the petitioners shall remain on file in the office of the County Judge.

DISCUSSION

This resolution, with accompanying map, indicates the above referenced roadways have a 50'
ROW. The roadway length for Legends Crest Drive is .231 tenths of a mile as shown on the
resolution included with this report. Legends Ridge subdivision, is located within the Northeast
District. The assessed value of the properties abutiing the roadways is $$8,713,600.00 as
recorded in the office of the Williamson County Tax Assessor.

ROADWAY CONDITION

The present surface of the roadway is asphalt (E Mix), in good condition, with a width of
twenty-six (26) feet. Each side of the roadway is bordered by an extruded concrete curb. The
roadways have been constructed in accordance with the specifications and details as shown in the
Williamson County Subdivision Regulations, APPENDIX F, (Specifications for Subdivision
Roadway & Drainage Construction), and the required Roads, Drainage and Erosion Control bond has
been released by the Williamson County Regional Planning Commission.



TRAFFIC

The estimated traffic count for an average day, at ten trips per household is one-hundred-fifty
(150) trips per day.

CONCLUSION

It is the recommendation of the Williamson County Highway Commission that:

1. This road meets the requirements of acceptance and addition to the Williamson
County Road list; and

I3

The petition for acceptance was initiated by a member of the Williamson County
Commission.



o 10/21/09
ENTERE2? 2:10 p.m.
A NSO ST e ) w

RESOLUTIONNOQ._ 11-09-1
Requested by: Board of Education

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2009-2010 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET
$1,808,000 FOR MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE CLAIMS FROM UNDESIGNATED
FUNDS AND ADDITIONAL STATE REVENUE

WHEREAS,  the Board of Education budgeted for medical/dental claims based on the funding
amount recommended by the county; and

WHEREAS, the fund is running low on cash reserve and the county is assessing each fund that
participates in the fund an additional $500 per employee/retiree; and

WHEREAS,  we have received more than the amount budgeted for high cost students in the
amount of $136,978 and will use this amount to help fund these medical claims
attributed to that department; and

WHEREAS,  thisis an unexpected expense and Undesignated Fund Balance can be used for this
expenditure;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County
Commissioners meeting in regular session on November 9, 2009 approve
and amend the 2009-2010 General Purpose School Fund budget in the
following manner:

Revenue
141.39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $1,671,022
141.47130 SPED Grants to State-High 136,978
Cost '
Expenditure
141.71100.520700 Medical Insurance $1,671,022
141.71200.520700 Medical Insurance 136,978
' Total $1,808,000 $1,808,000

Sl

Commissioner Steve Smith

Committees Referred to & Action Taken

School Board Yes_10Q No Pass
Education Yes_5_No__Q_Pass
Budget Yes 4 No 0 Pass
Purchasing & Insurance Committee Yes 5 No O
Commission Action Taken: Yes Nu
Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. -Commission Chairman
Date Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

11.09.medical claims.docx



et 10/21/09
E“;EEEQ 2:10 p.m.
OLUTION NO.  11-09-2 A MDERSON, OUNFY 1535 .,
Requested by: BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION AFPROFRIATING IN THE 2009-10 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET
$66,171 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE TO PFURCHASE ADDITIONAL TEXTBOOK
KITS

WHEREAS, an instructional decision, based on best practice in teaching science,
was made to purchase science kits along with textbooks for the current
yvear in the middle school; and

WHEREAS, we included kits for teachers to share across the grade level, and

WHEREAS, teachers provided feedback indicating that it would be instructionally
better to have one kit per teacher; and

WHEREAS, once these kits are purchased we will only have the expense of
refurbishing them in the future; and

WHEREAS, unappropriated General Purpose School fund balance can be used for
this expense:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Willilamson County Board of
County Commissioners meeting in regular session on November 9,
2009 approve and amend the 2009-2010 General Purpose School
Fund budget as follows:

Revenue
141.39000 Unappropriated Fund 866,171
Balalnce
Expenditure
141.71100.544937 Textbooks-Instructonal Kits 866,171

C issioner Steve Smith

Committees Referred to and Action Taken

School Board Yes 10_ No___ Pass

Education Yes 5 No_0 Pass

Budget Yes_4 NoO Pass
Commission Yes  No___ Pass___ Qut,

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commissjon Chairman

Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

Date
11.09.instructional kits.docx



#e10/21/09
EWEREZ  2:10 p.m.
ELLE RIDERSON, DOUNTY LE%5 9

RESOLUTION NO. 11-09-3
Requested by: Board of Education

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2009-2010 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BY
$527,2356 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED GPS FUND BALANCE FOR START UP COSTS AND A

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

PRINCIPAL FOR NEW SOUTH MIDDLE SCHOOL
The south middle school is tentatively scheduled to open August 2010; and

the board recognizes the need to purchase library books, guidance, music materials, physical
education equipment and instructional equipment to open a new middle school; and

the board desires to fund each of these areas in the following amounts:

South
Middle
Art Supplies and Equipment $ 14,000
Athletic Equipment and Uniforms 72,000
Classroom Equipment 41,500
Family and Consumer Science 13,000
Guidance Materials 4,200
Instructional Music Equipment
and Supplies 48,000
Library Books 133,500
Physical Education Equipment 28,000
Secience Equipment 36,500
Technology Education 55,000
Vocal Music 20,500
World Language 2,200
Total $468,400

to ensure the opportunity of any new school to open with minimal disorder we must
hire key personnel prior to opening day for administrative purposes; and

there is a need to hire a principal to perform the administrative functions that are
necessary such as ordering and purchasing the above mentioned items and
interviewing for staff and arranging schedules for students that will enter the school
in the fall; and

the above noted expenditures are considered a one-time start up expenditure cost that
can be taken from (General Purpose School) fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County Commissioners in
regular session on November 9, 2009 approve and amend the General Purpose School Fund
budget by $527,235 in the following accounts:

Revenue .
141.39000 Unappropriated Fund Balance $627,235
Expenditures
141.71100.5699.Homestead Other Charges . $468,400
141.72410.5104 Principal (half year) 1.0 47,799
141.72410.5201 Fica 2,965
141.72410.5204 Retirement 3,070
141.72410.5206 Life Insurance 51
141.72410.5207 Medical 4,000
141.72410.5208 Dental 250
141.72410.5212 Medicare 700
Total $527,236

Commissioner Steve Smith

Committees Referred to and Action Taken

School Board Yes_ 10 No__

Education Yes & No O Abstain 1
Budget Yes 4 No_0Q

Commission Yes_ Neo

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr — Commission Chairman
Date Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

11.09.middle school start up and principal.docx



aurrl0/21/09
ENTEREZ 2:10 p.m.
B MDERSON COURTY CLR5 g

RESOLUTIONNO.___ 11-09-4
Requested by: Board of Education

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2009-2010 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOIL FUND BY
$£305,370 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED GPS FUND BALANCE FOR START UP COSTS AND A
PRINCIPAL FOR NEW SOUTH SPRING HILL AREA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

WHEREAS, The South Spring Hill area Elementary School is tentatively scheduled to open August 2010;
and

WHEREAS, the board recognizes the need to purchase library books, guidance, music materials, physical
education equipment and instructional equipment to open a new elementary school; and

WHEREAS, the board desires to fund each of these areas in the following amounts:

So. Spring
HIll Area
Elem
Playground Equipment c?:&:rgﬁg;t
Library Books 122,000
Guidance Materials 6,000
Music Materials 8,000
Physical Education Equipment 16,000
Art Equipment and materials 8,000
Instructional Equipment 90,000
Total 250,000

WHEREAS, to ensure the opportunity of any new school to open with minimal disorder we must
hire key personnel prior to opening day for administrative purposes; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to hire a principal to perform the administrative functions that are
necessary such as ordering and purchasing the above mentioned items and
interviewing for staff and arranging schedules for students that will enter the school
in the fall; and

WHEREAS, the above noted expenditures are considered a one-time start up expenditure cost that
can be taken from (General Purpose School) fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County Commissicners in
regular session on November 9, 2009 approve and amend the General Purpose School Fund
budget by $305,370 in the following accounts:

Revenue

141.3900¢ Unappropriated Fund Balance $3056,370
Expenditures

141.71100.5599.80. SH area Elem Other Charges ‘ $250,000
141.72410.5104 Principal (half year) 1.0 44,769
141.72410.5201 Fica 2,776
141.72410.5204 Retirement ‘ 2,875
141.72410.5206 Life Insurance ‘ 51 .
141.72410.5207 Medical 4,000
141.72410.5208 Dental 250
141.72410.5212 Medicare 650

Total $305,370

Commissioner Steve Smith
Committees Referred to and Action Taken

School Board Yes 10 No .
Education Yesz‘_ NOE Abstain _1
Budget Yes4 No O

Commission Yes___ No__

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr — Commission Chairman
Date

Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

11.09.80. Spring Hill area start up and principal.docx



RESOLUTION NO.

Fer 10/21/009
EERE® 2:10 p.m.
B2 ARDERSON, OCUNTY QSR _§ o

11-09-5

Requested by: Board of Education

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2009-2010 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BY
$305,370 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED GPS FUND BALANCE FOR START UP COSTS AND A
PRINCIPAL FOR NEW WEST FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

WHEREAS, The West Franklin Elementary School (Westhaven area) is tentatively scheduled to open
August 2010; and
WHEREAS, the board recognizes the need to purchase library books, guidance, music materials, physical
education equipment and instructional equipment to open a new elementary school; and
WHEREAS, the board desires to fund each of these areas in the following amounts:
West
Franklin
Elem
. Included in
Playground Equipment const budget
Library Books 122,000
Guidance Materials 6,000
Music Materials 8,000
Physical Education Equipment 16,000
Art Equipment and Materials 8,000
Instructional Equipment 90,000
Total 250,000
WHEREAS, to ensure the opportunity of any new school to open with minimal disorder we must
. hire key personnel prior to opening day for administrative purposes; and
WHEREAS, there is a need to hire a principal to perform the administrative functions that are
necessary such as ordering and purchasing the above mentioned items and
interviewing for staff and arranging schedules for students that will enter the school
in the fall; and
WHEREAS, the above noted expenditures are considered a one-time start up expenditure cost that

can be taken from (General Purpose School) fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County Commissioners in
regular session on November 9, 2009 approve and amend the General Purpose School Fund
budget by $305,370 in the following accounts:

Revenue
141.39000

Expenditures

141.71100.55698.West Franklin

141.72410.56104
141.72410.5201
141.72410.56204
141.72410.5206
141.72410.5207
141.72410.5208
141.72410.56212

Total

$305,370

Unappropriated Fund Balance
Other Charges $250,000
Principal (half year) 1.0 44,769
Fica 2,776
Retirement 2,875
Life Insurance 51
Medical 4,000
Pental 250
Mediecare, 650
$305,370

Commissioner Steve Smith

Committees Referred to and Action Taken

School Board
Education
Budget
Commission

Yes_10__ No_
Yes': 4 NoQ_ Abstain L
Yes_4& NoO
Yes No___

Flaine Anderson-County Clerk

Date

Houston Naron, Jr — Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

11.09.West Franklin start up and principal.docx



Ky 10/21/09
Resolution NO. 11-09-6 £?~I1:EF:E5’ 2:10 p.m,
Requested by : BOARD OF EDUCATION L LB T

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS’ APPROVAL OF AN INTENT TO FUND UP TO $20,800,000
FOR A NEW TRINITY AREA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Education has reviewed its 5 year
capital outlay plan and has reassessed current needs for new construction from
current enrollment trends; and

WHEREAS, we are in need of a new elementary school in the Trinity area where we
currently have placed 4 portables; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of design and construction of this facility is not
expected to exceed 20,800,000; and

WHEREAS, this resolution’s purpose is to obtain the commission’s approval of the
aforementioned project, and funding will be requested based on needs for cash flow
as we design and construct said building and will not exceed the above noted
amount;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, ' that the Williamson County Board of County
Commissioners meeting in regular session on November 9, 2009 approve up to
$20,800,000 for the above noted project and take the appropriate actions that may
be necessary to fund the above mentioned project in a future bond issue. -

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County may fund the above noted
project in anticipation of the issuance of tax exempt bonds, with the expectation
that the County will reimburse itself for any funding with the proceeds of the tax-
exempt bond issues; and that this resolution shall be placed in the minutes of the
Williamson County Board of County Commissioners and made available for
inspection by the general public at the office thereof: and that this resolution
constitutes a declaration of official intent under Treas. Reg. §1.150-2.

B

Commissioner Steve Smith

Committees Referred to & Action Taken

1. School Board Yes_10 No_

2. Education Yes 6 No 1

3. Budget Yes 4 NoO

COMMISSION ACTION TAKEN: Yes No

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr-Commission Chairman
Date Rogers Anderson-County Mayor

11.09.ITF Elem.Trinity.area.docx



Resolution No. 11-09-9

e 10/23/09
ENTERE? 9:15 a.m.
EUHE ARDERSOR, DCUNTY (LSRG, 8 o

Requested by: Community Development

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUDGET BY $40,000 TO PROVIDE
FUNDING FOR CONSULTANTS TO UPDATE THE TRAFFIC SHED

METHODOLOGY AS A PART OF THE UPDATE TO THE WILLIAMSON
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE -~ REVENUES TO COME FROM LOCAL

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL FUNDS

Since the adoption of the Williamson County Zoning Ordinance in
1988, Williamson County has employed the Traffic Shed
Methodology; and

The Traffic Shed Methodology provides a mechanism to evaluate
the traffic impact of development projects on the road system in
Williamson County and provides a means to mitigate those
impacts either through road improvements or the posting of funds-
in-lieu of road improvements to be used at a later time; and

Since 1988, the population of Williamson County has been
estimated by Woods and Poole Econometrics to have increased in
excess of 103,000, or approximately 136%; and

It is estimated by Woods and Poole Econometrics that the
population of Williamsen County will be 269,600 by the Year
2020; and

As aresult of this growth, unprecedented demands have been and
will be placed on Williamson County’s road system; and

Williamson County Government endeavors to provide a safe and
efficient road system for its citizens; and

In order to retain the viability and effectiveness of this
Methodology, it is necessary to establish new shed boundaries and
the land area calculations therein to match those of the upcoming
revisions to the Williamson County Zoning Ordinance; and

It has been estimated that the total cost to complete this task will
be $40,000; and

Funding for the update of the Traffic Shed Methodology is
appropriate from a pro-rata share per Traffic Shed from developer
contributions of funds-in-lieu presently held in Traffic Shed
escrow accounts, in accordance with Section 5230 of the
Williamson County Zoning Ordinance; and

Authorizing and funding the update of the Traffic Shed
Methodology is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan,
a necessaty part of the update to the Zoning Ordinance and in the
best interest of the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of
Williamson County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Williamson County Board of County

Commissioners meeting in regular session on this the 9% day of
November, 2009, that the following funds are hereby appropriated
for the update to the Traffic Shed Methodology from the
following:



Resolution No.

TO: 101-51710-308 (Consulting) $40,000
FROM:

LGIP ACCOUNT # AMOUNT
294066-006 (Shed #24) $ 4,800
007 (Shed #10) $ 2,400
008 (Shed #5) $15,440
009 (Shed #3) $ 2,400
051 (Shed#43) $ 4,000
092 (Shed #29) $ 4,800
093 (Shed#19) $ 160
095 (Shed#41) $ 6,000
TOTAL $40,000

Qﬁwﬁ 5 C Q,TLLL

Russell “an

ttleimin-ijsioner

Jack Walton, Countyjc_omrnissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO AND ACTION TAKEN:

Budget Committee For 4% Against 0 *As Amended - See Attached
Commission Action Taken For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson Houston Naron, Jr.

County Clerk Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson
County Mayor

Date

TrafficShedNov(9



PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. 11-09-9:

TRANSFER TO:
EXPENDITURES:
101-51710-308 (Consulting) $40,000
REVENUES:
101.49800 Transfers In $40,000
TRANSFERS FROM:
EXPENDITURES:
LGIP SUBDIVISION ACCOUNT
171.91200.713.100 AMOUNT
294066-006 (Shed #24) $ 4,800
007 (Shed #10) $ 2,400
008 (Shed #5) $15,440
009 (Shed #3) $ 2,400
051 (Shed#43) $ 4,000
092 (Shed #29) $ 4,800
093 (Shed#19) $ 160
095 (Shed#41) $ 6,000
TOTAL $40,0600
REVENUES:
LGIP SUBDIVISION RESERVE $40,000

171.35110



sepr 10/23/09
ENTERE? §:15 a.m.
EcAiriE NADERSOM, SOUNTY (2i%n Jan/
Resolution No. __1}-09-12
Requested by: General Sessions Judges’ Ofc

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
GENERAL SESSIONS BUDGET BY $2,160 - REVENUES TO
COME FROM PROBATION FEES

WHEREAS, the 2009-10 budget for evaluation and drug testing expenses are currently
exceeding budgeted projections; and,

WHEREAS, these funds are necessary to effectively monitor compliance by probationers with
the terms of their probation; and,

WHEREAS, sufficient probations fees have been collected to offset this expense;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 General Sessions budget be
amended, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Evaluation & Testing $2,160
(101.53300.322)

REVENUES:
Probation Fees $2,160
(101.43393)

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Law Enfct/Public Safety Cmte. For 6 Against _Q

Budget Committee For_4 Against 0

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(GenSsns-PrbtnFees—EvalTest)



it 10/23/09

RESOLUTION NO. ~11-09-13
Requested by: Emergency Management Director

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT
AGREEMENT AND APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE
2009-10 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET BY $516,561.65
FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT — REVENUES TO COME
FROM HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Emergency Management Agency is responsibie for ensuring
a coordinated response to emergencies and disasters in Williamson County;

WHEREAS, this responsibility includes providing the proper preparedness and training of
personnel for the response to domestic terrorism including nuclear, biological and
chemical weapons;

WHEREAS, Williamson‘County is & part of the Nashville Urban Area Security Initiative, along with
Cannon, Davidson, Rutherford, Sumner, Trousdale and Wilson Counties;

WHEREAS, multi-disciplinary representatives identified equipment needs for Williamson County
and Homeland Security District 5;

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Emergency Management Agency has been approved as the
recipient of a $516,561.65 grant from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office
of Grants and Training, FY 2009 Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, this grant consists of the State Homeland Security Program, the Urban Area Security
Initiative and the Citizen Corps Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Willlamson County Board of Commissioners,
meeting in regular session this the 9™ day of November, 2009, hereby authorizes the
County Mayor to execute the grant contract with the State of Tennessee, Department of
Miitary, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency, as well as any subsequent
amendments which do not materially alter the grant terms, and all other related
documents necessary to participate in the 2009 Homeland Security Grant Program;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that 2009-10 Capitat Projects Budget be amended as follows
for hometand security enhancements:

EXPENDITURES

171.91130.790.058 Homeland Security '09 - Other Equipment $516,561.65
REVENUE Federal through State Grant-Homeland $516,561.65
171.46980.007 Security

.fi )

y .
County Cbmmissioner \V‘

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO AND ACTION TAKEN:

1) Law Enforcement and Public Safety For__ 6 Against _0
2) Budget For 4 Against __U
COMMISSION ACTION TAKEN: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr.

Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date

HS grant Nov(9 (2).doc



e 10/23/09
EMTERES 9 .15 a.m.

L ANDERSON, DOUNTY 1R 3y

RESOLUTION No. ___11-09-14
Requested by: General Sessions/Juvenile Judge Andre

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONFOR THE CREATION AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF A DUI COURT PROGRAM AND AMENDING
THE 2009-10 GENERAL SESSIONS BUDGET BY $59,909.40 — REVENUES
TO COME FROM STATE GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, Williamson County, (“County”), is a governmental entity that has a
General Sessions Court system;

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation, (“TDOT”), is a State
governmental entity that has received federal grant money for programs that achieve the goals
included under the Alcohol Countermeasures Highway Safety Projects;

WHEREAS, the Williamson County received a grant for the creation and
implementation of a DUI Court;

WHEREAS, the purpose of the DUI Court will be to lower repeat offenders by focusing
on adjudication, treatment, and enforcement as outlined in the National Center for DWI Courts;

WHEREAS, the grant does not require matching funds from the County; and

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Commissioners finds it in the interest of
the citizens of Williamson County to enter into the grant agreement with TDOT to create and
implement a DUI Court Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session this the gth day of November, 2009, authorizes the
Williamson County Mayor to execute the grant agreement with the Tennessee Department of
Transportation as well as all other related documents necessary to receive the federal pass
through funds for the creation and implementation of a DUI Court Program;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 General Sessions budget be
amended to appropriate funding required for the new position of DUI Court Administrator and
related expenses, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Contracts w/Government Agencies
Gen Sessions DUI Court $59,009.40

(101.53300.309)

REVENUES:
Other State Grants-Gen Sessions DUI Court $59,909.40

{101.46980.034) TN
‘. : I{‘. E’;
/ Yobo

County Commissioner Dﬁ
e

MMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Human Resources Committee: For_6 _ Against 0  Pass Out
Law Enforcement/Public Safety Committee: For_6_ Against _Q0  Pass Out
Budget Committee For_4 Against Q0  Pass Out
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elzine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr., Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date

(AuthContractAmendBudget-GenSessiosn-DUICourt)

H:\resolutiong\ AuthContract AmendBudget-GenSesssions-DU1Coun doc



e l0/23/09

EMTERER 9: 15 a.m.

SLAE AHDERSON, LOUNTY 218 Iy
Resolution No. 11-09-15.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$722,651.33 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SETTLEMENT
RELATIVE TO PROPERTY ADJACENT TO INDEPENDENCE HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, upon completion of the construction of Indepehdence High School, the Williamson
County Board -f Education returned $722,651.33 to the General Debt Service Fund
which was not utilized during the construction process; and,

WHEREAS, since that time. the Williamson County Board of Education has been party to a land
dispute with ar: adjacent property owner; and

WHEREAS, said dispute ha: reached a settlement which will require payment by the county; and

WHEREAS, itappears to be advantageous to utilize the funds remaining from that specific school
project for payment of same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 General Debt Service Budget be
amended, as follows: ’

EXPENDITURES:
Transfer to Other Funds $722,651.33
(151.99100.590)

REVENUES:
General Debt " ervice Undesignated
Fund Balancs $722,651.33

(151.39000)
S St

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Education Committee For_ 2 Against9

Budget Committee For _4 Against 0 .

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

{AmendGenDebtSrve-IHSProperty ettlement)



e 10/23/09
ENTERE2 9215 a.m.

Resolution No. 11-09-16 ML AMDERSDM, i s S L

Requested by: Sheriff’s Dept.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-2010
SHERIFF’S OFFICE BUDGET BY 51,855.00- REVENUES
TO COME FROM SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRY RESERVE

WHEREAS, Pursuant to T.C. A. Code 40-39-204 (c), Sexual offenders are required to report
in person and register with the designated law enforcement agency in the
jurisdiction the offender resides; and,

WHEREAS, the offenders are required to pay $100.00 annually to the designated law
enforcement agency to be used to purchase equipment, provide training, and
defray personnel and maintenance costs, and any other expenses incurred as a
result of the implementation of this registry; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to utilize these funds for the purpose of purchasing specialized
equipment to assist in the implementation of this registry; and,

WHEREAS, fees received from the registrants have been collected and deposited in the
Reserve Account for Sexual Offender Registry; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-2010 Sheriff's Office budget be
amended, as follows:

REVENUES:
Reserve — Sexual Offender Registry $1,855
(101.34157)

EXPENDITURE:
Sheriff’s Office — Sexual Offender Other Equipment $1,855
(101.54160.709)

County Commissiondr €~

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN;

Law Enfct/Public Safety Committee For_7 _ Against ¢

Budget Committee For _4  Against O

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Cut

Elaine Anderson County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

{AmendSheriff-SexualOffenderRegistryReserve2009-10-jd)



fir 10/23/09

EMTERED 3. 1 5 p.m.
RESOLUTION No. 11-09-18 BLAE MHDERSON, CCONTY €127, Y o
Requested by: Solid Waste Director

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-2010 SOLID
WASTE/SANITATION BUDGET BY $50,000.00 — REVENUE TO COME FROM
UNAPPROPRIATED SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND BALANCE AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO EXPEND FUNDS

FOR REPAIRS TO THE MATERIAL RECOVERY FACLITY

WHEREAS, Williamson County government owns a Material Recovery Facility
(“MRF);

WHEREAS, currently the MRF is being leased and operated by a third party and the
lease expires on October 31, 2009;

WHEREAS, upon a recent inspection it was discovered that there is damage to the
MRF which needs to be corrected to permit the new lessee to take over the operations of the
facility;

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Department is seeking estimates to repair the MRF but
because the deadlines for filing a resolution will pass prior to receiving the estimates, the Solid
Waste Department is requesting $50,000.00 based on preliminary estimates;

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Department and the current Lessee will conduct an
inspection on October 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, should it be determined that the damage to the MRF was due to the
actions of another party, Williamson County will seek reimbursement of the cost to repair the
facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session this the gt day of November, 2009, amends the
Solid Waste/Sanitation budget as follows:

Expenditures: $50,000.00
Other Capital Outlay

(116.55710.799)

Revenues: $50,000.00
Undesignated Fund Balance
(116.29000)

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor be authorized to expend
funds up to $50,000.00 for the repairs to the Williamson County Material Recovery Facility.

County (gnn}lssi(')ne%

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Property Committee For Against Pass Out
Solid Waste Board For _4 Against _0Q Pass Out
Budget Committee For__ 4 Against _0 Pass Out
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr., Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date

H:\Resolutions\Amendsolidwaste-Mrfrepairs. Doc



wirl0/26/09

ENTEREZ10:55 a,.m.
ELEE ARDERSON, DCUNTY Uity Y was

Resolution No. _ 11-09-19
Requested by: County Mayor/TMA

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BUDGET BY $138,000 - REVENUES TO
COME FROM GRANT FUNDS AND FEES AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SAFETY

AND TRAVELER INFORMATION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Transportation Management Association (“TMA”) Group is the operator and manager
of the Middle Tennessee Regional Van Pool Program, operating 74 vehicles throughout a
g county region, with additional fleet to be added through stimulus funding and regular
program expansion;

WHEREAS, Williamson County operates a van pool ride share program, administered through the
TMA Group;

WHEREAS, federal grant funds are available through the Tennessee Department of Transportation
which can be utilized to purchase Automatic Vehicle Locator (AVL) equipment tied to a
Global Position System (GPS) which can be installed in said vehicles to enable the TMA
Group to remotely track the location of vehicles via a web based system and provide the
speed, mileage reports, service alerts, and out of authorized travel alerts for its vehicles;
and,

WHEREAS, matching funds for said grant are available through ride share user fees and no additional
local funding is required.

NOW THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of Commissioners,
meeting in regular session this the gth day of November, 2009, hereby authorizes the County
Mayor to execute the grant contract with the Tennessee Department of Transportation, as well as
any subsequent amendments which do not materially alter the grant terms, and all other related
documents necessary to receive the federal pass through funds for the travelers information
system, :

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 Public Transportation budget be amended, as
follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Public Transportation $138,000
(101.58210.399)

REVENUE: $138,000

Other Federal/State-TMA(AVL)
\/pbbﬁw* g . Lfﬂk

(101.47590.002)
County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Budget Committee: For__ 4 Against
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(AuthContract-TMA-VanEqpt-reook)



rugrr 10 / 26/09
eRTERE? 10:55 a.m.
Bt 't AHIDERSUN, LDCUNTY Ciﬂl;_’rv\/

Resolution No. 11-09-20
Requested by: Parks & Recreation Director

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
PARKS & RECREATION BUDGET BY $3,650 - REVENUES
TO COME FROM DONATIONS

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department conducts annual “Touch A Truck” and Haunted
Trails community events; and,

WHEREAS, donations from various community businesses have been received to be utilized for
the costs of conducting these events which were unanticipated during the budget
preparation process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 Parks & Recreation budget be
amended, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Other Charges/Special Events $3,650
(101.56700.599)

REVENUES:
Donations (101.48610) $3,650

W= Tl

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Parks & Recreation Committee For Against ___

Budget Commitiee For__4 Against 0

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

{C:\myfilesresolutions\P&R-CmntyEvents-Donations)



o 10/26/00
ENTEREC1IO: 55 a.m.
wJ::Emﬂlsu&wumvmgm;J w/

Resolution No. 11-09-21
Requested by: County Clerk

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
COUNTY CLERK’S BUDGET BY $1,000 - REVENUES
TO COME FROM RESERVE ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the County Clerk’s Office is in need of various office equipment and software; and,

WHEREAS, there are reserve funds available for the purchase of this equipment which are derived
from filing fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 County Clerk’s Office budget be
amended, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Office Equipment $ 1,000
(101.52500.719)

REVENUES:
Reserve Automation-County Clerk $ 1,000 !

(101.34169) /‘2 :>u,M€- UEL

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Budget Committee For _4  Against _O
For Against
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(CountyClerkBudget -ReserveAcct)



mar 10/26/09
ERTERE? 10:55 a.m.
¥iA0'E ANDERSON, LCUNTY ELE s

Resolution No. 11-09-22
Requested by: Parks & Recreation Director

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
PARKS & RECREATION BUDGET BY $13,443 - REVENUES
TO COME FROM DONATIONS

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department has received donations from various athletic
associations to be utilized to help offset expenses related to umpires for the various
fall softball and baseball season games; and,

WHEREAS, these funds were unanticipated during the budget preparation process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 Parks & Recreation budget be
amended, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Part-time Officials $ 13,443
(101.56700.169.001)

REVENUES:

Donations (101.48610)

Grassland Athletic Association £1,050
Brentwood Civitan Club 3,135
East Williarson Athletics Association 2,125
Heritage Community Association 2,550
Bethesda Recreation Association 875
College Grove Recreation Association 100
Nolensville Recreation Association 3.608

$ 13,443

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Parks & Recreation Committee For Against ___

Budget Committee For _4  Against_0

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(C:\myfiles\resotutions\P&R Donations-Umpires)



o 10/26/09
EMTERER10:55 a.m.
itk BADERSON, County ¢ s

Resolution No. 11-09-23
Requested by: Clerk & Master

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
CLERK & MASTER (CHANCERY COURT) BUDGET BY $7,500 -
REVENUES TO COME FROM RESERVE ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated 16-1-117), data entry fees collected in the
Chancery Court Clerk & Master’s Office can be allocated for technology; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to upgrade the various computer equipment utilized in the Chancery
Court Clerk & Master’s Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 Clerk & Master’s Budget be
amended as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Capital Qutlay- Data Processing Equipment $ 7,500
(101.53400.719)

REVENUES:
Reserve Automation (Chancery Court) $7,500
(101.34166)

KQUEUA 5 L/\\—L~

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Budget Committee For _%4 AgainstO
Fer Against
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson, County Mayor

Date

(ChanceryCt-CmptrEqpt-ResAcct)



e 10/26/09
EMTEREZ 10:55 a.m.
BuburiE AHOERSOM, DOUNTY CifTle = W

Resolution No. 11£09-25
Requested by: County Mayor

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND AMENDING THE 2009-10
MEDICAL INSURANCE BY $411.500 FOR ALL FUNDS

WHEREAS, Williamson County established a.Self Insurance Fund for risks associated with the
employees’ health insurance plan; and,

WHEREAS, a contribution is paid by each Williamson County fund for its share of employee
health costs; and,

WHEREAS, based on payment of current claims for this fiscal year and anticipated liabilities
throughout the remainder of the year, there is a need to provide additional funds for
medical insurance in each operating fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following amendments be made to the
Employee Medical Insurance line items:

EXPENDITURES:
County General - Medical Insurance $ 360,000
(101.58600.207)
Solid Waste/Sanitation - Medical Insurance $ 12,500
(116.58600.207)
Highway - Medical Insurance $ 39,000
(131.66000.207) -
$ 411,500
REVENUES:
Undesignated County General Fund Balance $ 360,000
(101.39000)
Undesignated Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund Balance $ 12,500
(116.39000)
Undesignated Highway Fund Balance $ 39,000
(131.39000)
$ 411,500

?\m,u- S [,.,/\IL

County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:
Purchasing & Insurance Cmte. For Against

Budget Committee For 4 Against _O_
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(AddtiMedInsurance2009-10)



“710/26/09
ESIERE® 10;55 a.m.
TR AHDERON SO8TY L2, Jy g

Resolution No. 11-09-26
Requested by: County Mayor

RESOLUTION OF ENDORSEMENT FOR THE COUNTY MAYOR TO SOLICIT
REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS FOR GRANT WRITING SERVICES, TO AUTHORIZE THE
MAYOR TO EXECUTE A SERVICES AGREEMENT, AND TO AMEND THE 2009-10 COUNTY
MAYOR'S BUDGET BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000 - REVENUES TO

COME FROM UNAPPROPRIATED COUNTY GENERAL FUNDS

WHEREAS, as with all governmental entities, Williamson County continues to face the requests and
demands placed upon a growing community to provide services and expand or provide
facilities for same; and,

WHEREAS, during these trying economic times, it is imperative that government officials seek out
available funding from all sources to meet these continued challenges with as little impact on
the taxpayers; and,

WHEREAS, during recent months, there has been a growing interest received from the private sector to
assist local governments in seeking the availability of Federal grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, the proposal will include a services contract, in which the agency securing the grant funding
would receive compensation, said funding to be provided by the County outside the secured
grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, it appears to be advantageous to place a Request for Proposals (RFP) out to determine the
specific interest and details of a contractual agreement for the solicitation and receipt of grant
funds to help address various long-term needs required for various purposes throughout the
County:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners, meeting in regular session this
the 9™ day of November, 2009, hereby endorses the solicitation of an RFP through the County Mayor's
office, for qualified persons and entities capable of providing grant writing services and to authorize
the County Mayor to execute a services contract with the awarding person or entity as well as all
amendments and other documentation necessary to obtain the grant writing services;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2009-10 County Mayor's budget be amended to provide
funding not to exceed $200,000 to be allocated for contractual services should said grant funds be
secured on behalf of Williamson County, as follows:

EXPENDITURES:
Other Contracted Services $ 200,000
(101.51300.399)

REVENLUES:
Unappropriated County General Fund Balance $200,000

(101.39000)
(\?\, 55 Uq’._—._/:; ',\,n_,_

L] ] .
County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Purchasing & Insurance Committee For Against ____

Budget Commitiee For 4 Against _ 0O

Commission Action Taken: : For Against __ Pass Qut

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr., Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

(RFP-GrantWriting)

C\DOCUME~1\Dianeg\L OCALS~1\Temp\Xpgrpwise\RFP-Grantwriting (2) RC Revisions(10-26-09)_1.Docx



g LO/23/09
ENTERE2 9:15 a.m.
ELHILE ANDERSON, D0UNTY (L ) o/
Resolution No. 11-09-10
Requested by: County Mayor

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO ACCEPT THE
TRANSER OF REAL PROPERTY FROM THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE OLD NOLENSVILLE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO BE USED FOR A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS, both Williamson County government and the Williamson County Board of
Education are Tennessee governmental entities who have the authority to own real property;

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Education owns improved real property
located in Nolensville, Tennessee referenced as Map 056, Parcel 060.00 and which is commonly
known as the Old Nolensville Elementary School (“Lot™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 12-9-110, government
agencies may contract with one another for the conveyance of property without first declaring
the property surplus if the receiving party uses the property for a public purpose;

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Education desires to transfer all of its
ownership interest in the Lot (attached as Attachment A); and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated herein, the legislative body of Williamson County
finds that it is in the best interest of its citizens to accept ownership of the Lot from the
Williamson County Board of Education.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the action of the Williamson County Board of
Comimissioners meeting on this the g day of November, 2009, authorizes the
Williamson County Mayor to execute all documentations required to accept the donation
of real property from the Williamson County Board of Education referenced as Map 056,

Parcel m‘i‘used for a public purpose. W

v * kf M . . . 4 .
Tommy Little - County Cornmissioner Lewis Green, Jr. - County Commissioner

Committee Referred to and Action Taken:

Parks & Recreation Cmte.  For Against

Property Committee For Against

Budget Committee For _4 Against ___0

Commission Action Taken  For Against Pass Against

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr., Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date

H:\Resolutions\Accept-Oldnolelem.Doc



11-09-10

ATTACHMENT RESOLUTION NO.

-1 eted u e | [T T m—
w [ Vo g |wersa)l oo . . NHOUYNUEINDBEOL
- ﬂ.ﬁm’ﬂ “nn - DOLE-ri-b e E N WU LIOMITY Sraiac \
o i T—— .{L\- u s.- - W_Ml!: g.:oah —>a MU MO - XOOF T TS oK J3ISSINNIL *NITRNYYS
||l 4= mom Ml S ok v s | LDRIISI0 I0OKDS AINAOD NOSHYA

WFTT FTUASUIIN G w%

| T

—_

I [ - 4
" HE
— e
LB

- - g Wy
- X455/

§I M Ay 275k 38 9/
M7l AL p72X P Swad Y

Y 4

vy 3

t

%

U

0T-60-TT "ON NOILNTOSHY ILNIWHOVIIV

278 46 (WD¥3) FI/5 L5 T

e N NOTIATOSTY INIWHEOVILY

. F
sal-T21L



Prepared by:
Jason A, Golden

Attorney at Law
1320 W, Maio St., Ste. 202

Franklin, TN 37064

Address New Owner: Send Tax Bills to: Tax Map & Parcel:
Williamson County, Tennessee Same Map 056, Parcel 060,00
1320 W. Main St., Suite 125

Franklin, TN 37064

QUITCLAIM DEED RESERVING USE OF REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, this indenture entered into between Williamson
County Board of Education, FIRST PARTY, which expression shall include heirs, assigns and personal
representatives, and Williamson County, Tennessee, SECOND PARTY, which expression shall include
heirs, assigns and personal representatives.

WITNESSETH:

For the consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00), and other good and valuable

considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, FIRST PARTY conveys and

quitclaims unto SECOND PARTY all of its right, title and interest in and to the following described

property:
Tract 1:

Beginning at a point 33 feet from the center of the Nashville and
Lewisburg Highway at J.A. Williams’ corner fronting the outlet of
Liberty Road, with a bearing of N. 69° E. along said J.A. Williams’ line
31.51 rods to a cedar stake; thence N, 24° W, 25.39 rods along Mrs, Kate
Brittain’s line to a point 33 feet from the center of the Nashville and
Lewisburg Highway; thence 8. 24° E. 25.39 rods on a line parallel to the
Nashville and Lewisburg Highway, to the beginning, containing 5 acres,
be Ithﬁ: same more or less, by survey made E.S. Jenkins, Surveyor, Oct.
10", 1935,

Being the same property conveyed to FIRST PARTY herein by deed of
recotd in Deed Book 67, Page 318, Register's Office of Williamson
County, Tennessee.



Same description as prior deed.
Tract 2:

Beginning at a point in the east margin of U.S. Highway 31A-41A at the
southwest corner of the Nolensville School Lot, as of record in Deed
Book 67, page 318, Register’s Office for Williamson County, Tennessee;
thence, with the south line of said school lot North 70° 40° East 528.25
feet to an iron pin located at the southwest corner of said school lot;
thence, with the east line of said school lot North 25° West 418.5 feet
with an existing fence line to a point, said point being the northeast
corner of said school lot; thence, North 70° 30 East 210.3 feet to an iron
pin; thence, westwardly and northwardly around a curve having a radius
of 30 feet a distance of 47 feet to an iron pin in the east margin of U.S.
Highway 31A-41A North 23° 25° West 468.9 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 10 acres, more or less,

Being the same property conveyed to FIRST PARTY herein by Decree
in the matter Williamson Coupty Board of Education v. A. Newt
McCord, et ux, Williamson Circuit Court File No. 7786, dated August
12, 1970, and of record in Williamson Circuit Court Minute Book 10,
Page 216-218 and in Deed Book 261, Page 91, Register’s Office of
Williamson County, Tennessee.

However, FIRST PARTY specifically reserves and SECOND PARTY hereby grants to FIRST
PARTY the right to go on the said property at all times to conduct surplus auction sales and related
activities and to use a portion of the building currently known as Qld Nolensville Elementary for storage,
said portion being six (6) rooms, two restrooms and hallways as shown on the attached diagram marked
“Exhibit A”. FIRST PARTY may, at its option, install a secured entrance in the hallway leading to said
portion of the building, FIRST PARTY may park surplus vehicles on the premises two weeks prior to and
two weeks after each such auction sale. The reservation described in this paragraph shall continue for so
long as the said building shall exist, for so long as SECOND PARTY holds title to said real property, or
until FIRST PARTY terminates said reservation by written instrument, whichever shall first ocour. Upon
any such event, this reservation shall automatically terminate. SECOND PARTY shall bear the cost of all
insurance, maintenance, fees, charges and expenses relating to the premises. FIRST PARTY shall not be

required to account for or repair any waste, injury, or damage to or depreciation of the premises, or to



replace any part thereof which may be consumed, used up or destroyed, unless the same is attributable to
the acts or omissions of FIRST PARTY, its employees or agents. However, FIRST PARTY agress to
hold SECOND PARTY harmless from any claim for damages to any personal property of FIRST PARTY
stored on the premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this conveyance has been executed on the day of

, 2009,

FIRST PARTY:

Williamson County Board of Education

By:
Patricia B. Anderson, Chair

David HHeath, Interim Director of Schools

SECOND PARTY:

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

STATE OF TENNESSEE, COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, Patricia B. Anderson and David Heath,
with whom 1 am personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that they executed the within instrument
for the purposes therein contained and who further acknowledged that they are the Chair and Interim
Director of Schools for the Williamson County Board of Education, respectively, and are authorized by
the maker to execute this instrument on behalf of the maker.

WITNESS my hand, at office, this day of , 2009.

My commission expires:

Notary Public




STATE OF TENNESSEE, COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, Rogers Anderson, with whom I am
personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that he executed the within instrument for the purposes
therein contained and who further acknowledged that he is the County Mayor of Williamson County,
Tennessee and is authorized by the maker to execute this instrument on behalf of the maker.
WITNESS my hand, at office, this day of , 2009,

My commission expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF TENNESSEE — WILLIAMSON COUNTY

1 hereby affirm that the actual consideration for this transfer is $0.00.

Affiant
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this day of , 2009,
My commission expires:

Notary Public

U:JAG/RealEstate/Nolensvitle. QCD



Fer10/23/09
ENTERER 9:15 a.m.
Bt MDERSON, DGUNTY 5%

RESOLUTIONNO. _ 11-09-11
Requested by: Trustee

RESOLUTION MAKING CORRECTIONS IN ASSESSMENTS
FOR 2007 TAXES

WHEREAS, Section 5-5-124, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorized the Williamson
County Commission to release from double taxes when they have been
incurred and correct changes in the tax list; and,

WHEREAS, this Court is of the opinion that there are certain pick-ups and changes in the
2007 tax assessment as indicated by the attached list of such changes and
alterations from the Office of the County Trustee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of
Williamson County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session this the 9" day of
November, 2009, that the Trustee of this County make the necessary
corrections in the County assessments for the year 2007, as indicated on the
attached list of pick-ups and changes in tax assessments submitted
herewith, and the Trustee be retieved of any responsibility to the County for
any erroneous assessments appearing on said list.

&M
County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Tax Study Committee For _ 4 Against_ ¢

Budget Committee For 4 Against_ 0

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Qut

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr.- Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson-County Mayor

Date

{resolutions/TaxCorrections2007)



W.J]. “Joey” Davis
williamson County Trustee
PH: (615) 790-5709
Fax: (615} 790-5463

1320 West Main Street, Suite 203
Post Office Box 648
Franklin, Tennessee 37065-0648
joeyd@williamson-tn.org

October 5, 2009

Honoerable Houston Naron, Chairman
Williamson County Board of Commissioners and
Beard of Commission Members

1320 West Main Street, Ste 125

Franklin, TN 37064

Thru: Honorable Rogers Anderson, County Mayor
Williamson County Tax Study Committee

Attached you will find the annual report of changes to the 2007 Williamson County property tax
roll. The report includes deletions and additions to the tax roll as presented to this office by the
Williamson County Assessor of Property.

The first page of the attachment is a list of the code numbers for the changes and an explanation
of that code number. The last page of the attachment indicates $744,326.00 was deleted from the
tax roll and $2,176,195.00 was added to the tax roll. This results in a positive gain of
$1,431,869.00 to the 2007 Williamson County property tax roll.

Thank you for this opportunity to serve you. Please call my staff or me at (615) 790-5709 if we
may be of further service to you. ‘

Respectfully submitted,

CC:  Dennis Anglin, Assessor
David Coleman, Director of Budget and Accounting
Carol Edwards, Executive Assistant

&b Printed on recycled paper



Code #

oonaron B bbb bR DRWWOWEWOLWWWWoKLWWMRMNMNDRNRMNNRNRMRRR 2 2 2 e o Lm0 N
WN 2o ~dNOOMPAhON_2OCODO~NOHOAAWON_20O0CO~NOOBWN 200N BOWRN-O

Pick-up & Deletion Code Explanations

Explanation

pick-up on improvement value

change on improvement value

delete improvement value

pick-up on land value

change on land value

delete land value

prorate value...bought/sold to County, City or State
prorate value...exempt per State Board of Equalization
prorate value per County Board or Assessor Change
revised personal property schedule

building or land condemned or burned

delete rollback pick-ups

address or name change - no monetary change
combine or change parcels

assessed to wrong district

pick-up missed deed

unfinished or assessor error on measurements
change value because will not perk or unbuildable
State appraisal correction {TMA persenal property audit change)
duplication or double assessed

business closed before January 1 of tax year
pick-up prior year taxes on current year tax roll
rollback pick-up

change tax classification

acreage correction

separate rollback taxes for pick-up on separate receipt #
data entry error

business never opened or not a business

revised assessment

delete mobile home

delete - unable to locate business owners

perscnal property was closed and picked up on next year's roll
change on special interest

parcel deleted in error

County obtained through court order

property split per divorce decree

delete mineral rights

business moved out of county

in lieu of taxes

Assessor of Property software conversion error
Right of Way per State (i.e. 840)

greenbelt correction

div. property assessor audit

utility pick-up per State Board of Equalization
separate land & improvements... no monetary change
clean-up fee

delete sold to County

delete - exempt

change rollback amount

pick-up - forced assessment

change per State Board of Equalization
discharged/DELETED per court ruling

change per Bankruptcy Court



Date
4/1/2008
9/3/2008

12/4/2007

12/11/2007

11/26/2007
9/8/2008

10/30/2007

1/14/2008
21612009
3/13/2008
12/4/2007
11/8/2007
6/3/2008
3/13/2008
9/11/2008

11/29/2007
4/7/2008

11/29/2007

7/16/2008
1/22/2008
10/22/2007
14/5/2008
11/7/2007
1/26/2008
3/18/2008
12/12/2007
211212008
104212007
11/7/2007
1/21/2009
4/7/2008
12/17/2007
11/26/2007
8/27/2008

12/12/2007

12/12/2007
8/6/2008
1/8/2008

1/26/2009
9/8/2008
10/10/2007
3/18/2008
4712008

10/12/2007

12/14/2007

11/29/2007

3/13/2008

12/28/2007

711612008

12/28/2007

12/28/2007

11/29/2007
3/6/20098

Name

AFL Network

A+ Lawn Services

Acosta Inc

Adams Thomas V TR
Advantage Support SVCS
Aetherity Corp

AIM/ Compliance Resource
Adin Allen A Jr

Thompson Station Baptist Church 0
All Terrain Group The

Altair Data Resources Inc
Amedisys Home Health SVC
American Business Concepts
American Republic Sales
Ammco

Angelic Records

Ann Taylor Inc #1420
Arrowhead Realty Corp
Artisans The

ARX

Ascent Recruiting LLC

Auto Owners Insurance Co
Automated Group Inc
Aycock Realty Group Ste 104
Aynsley Photography
BPS&MLLC

Barger Tanner Construction
Bella Interior Consulting
Benefitmgr com

Benesch Builders

Best Western Inn

Billings Keith

Biosysterns/ Survivair
Bittersweet Mercantile

Black Bean Construction Services
Bone & Joint Surgery CTR
Bone and Joint Franklin
Bonefish Grill Inc #0802
Border to Border Trucking
Bowen Cherre

Bravo Creative Arts Center
Breast Cancer Center
Brentwood Hilton
Brentwood Pools & Spa
Brightstone

Buckhom Inc

Budget Rent A Car

Build a Bear Workshop Inc
Burr Craig

Burris Barry

C & C Earthworks

CCO Mortgage Corportation
C E Builders

Williamson County Trustee

Pick-ups Deletions
2007

Receipt# Reason

44
104
368
809
738
758
840
887
945

1181
1455
1532
1541
1595
1648
2081
2146
2498
2532
2549
2556
2862
2867
2988
3008
3090
3786
5295
5397
5400
5787
5974
6052
6153
6190
6925
6926
6930
7066
7264
7851
7892
7996
8019
8177
9108
9141
9209
9582
9598

10007

10060

10066

19
21
24
42
38
21
20

2

8

. 28

19
20
20
20
21
28
19
20
3
20
28
19
21
21
28
19
19
21
20
21
19

3
38
21
19
19

8
19
21
38
29
48
19
29

8
28
28
19

2
14
18
21
21

Before

8£9.00
148.00
3.00
1,653.00
103.00
5.00
140.00
328.00
1,296.00
180.00
1,004.00
187.00
605.00
29.00
39.00
259.00
1,603.00
727.00
292.00
182.00
186.00
892.00
191.00
336.00
182.00
1,789.00
1,387.00
3.00
164.00
180.00
2,755.00
997.00
194.00
54.00
1,133.00
7,681.00
39,535.00
2,232.00
297.00
4.00
398.00
1,084.00
9,3986.00
252.00
182.00
56.00
140.00
1,082.00
1,687.00
2,513.00
6,210.00
118.00
150.00

After

$1.611.00
$0.00
$4.00
$864.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$193.00
$782.00
$0.00
$881.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,623.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$905.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,804.00
$1,747.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,493.00
$386.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,201.00
$7,338.00
$35,612.00
$2,545.00
$0.00
$0.00
$46.00
$0.00
$11,518.00
$185.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,123.00
$1,034.00
$5,185.00
$5,571.00
$0.00
$0.00

Net Change

$802.00
-$148.00
$1.00
-$789.00
-$103.00
-$5.00
-$140.00
-$136.00
-$514.00
-$190.00
-$213.00
-$187.00
-$605.00
-$29.00
-$35.00

- -$259.00

$20.00
-$727.00
-3292.00
-$182.00
-$186.00
$13.00
-$191.00
-$336.00
-$182.00
$15.00
$360.00
-$3.00
-$194.00
-$190.00
$738.00
-$611.00
-$194.00
-$54.00
$68.00
-$343.00
-$3,923.00
$313.00
-$297.00
-$4.00
-$352.00
-$1,084.00
$2,122.00
-$67.00
-$182.00
-$56.00
-$140.00
$41.00
-$663.00
$2,672.00
$361.00
-%118.00
-$150.00



Date
12/10/2007
12162007
12/12/2007
4/8/2008
10/5/2007
12/20/2007
1/2/2008
12/10/2007
12/12/2007
11/29/2007
9/8/2008
124412007
17212008
1/9/2008
10/22/2007
11/7/2007
3/6/2009
1/2/2008
4/1/2008
12/12/2007
9/9/2008
3/118/2009
9/3/2008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
10/22/2007
5/21/2008
2/10/2009
9/8/2008
5112008
1/8/2008
3/19/2008
12/28/2007
1/8/2008
10/22/2007
1/9/2009
3/13/2008
11/8/2007
11/8/2007
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
4122008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
4/12/2008
7/16/2008
1212812007
3/18/2008
7/16/2008
3M12/2009
10/2/2007

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Name Receipt # Reason Before

CH2MHill Cos LTD 10071 21 182.00
C T B Construction 10192 21 190.00
California Closets 10383 19 663.00
Callea Salvatore P 10410 2 2,842.00
Capital Confirmation Inc 10841 28 2,810.00
Capital Holdings LLC 10842 38 593.00
Captain D's #3781 10887 19 927.00
Car Bazzar Inc 10889 21 203.00
Castie Contractors LLC 11704 19 759.00
Centradex Inc 11969 20 191.00
Champagne Dog Grooming 12110 21 4.00
Champion Chiropractic 12111 10 550.00
Chapman Contruction 12192 2 16,586.00
charlotte Russe #325 12269 19 1,432.00
Chauncey Tailoring 12325 21 B.00
Chicago Title Insurance Co 12504 20 182.00
Childress Ed 12591 21 16.00
The Chile Burrito Co 12611 19 1,770.00
Chilis Grill & Bar # 1048 12613 19 2,160.00
ChristiefAlX Inc 12759 29 921.00
Clearview Baptist Church 12849 8 4 850.00
Clearview Baptist Church 12850 8 1,262.00
Grace Church 12872 8 644.00
Church Oak Valley 12889 8 1,056.00
Church Oak Valley Baptist 12890 8 1,846.00
Church of Christ 4th Ave 12897 48 4,177.00
Church of the Nazarene Inc 12907 8 590.00
Thompson Station Baptist Church 12914 2 1,376.00
Trinity United Methodist Church 12918 8 21.00
CIGNA Government SVCS 12965 31 758.00
City of Franklin 13030 5 3,456.00
Cleary Kevin R 13343 2 1,171.00
Clinix MIS 13469 19 743.00
Closets by Design 13485 19 897.00
Cobalt Industires Corp 13548 21 191.00
Codwater Creek #149 13752 19 2,008.00
Combiths Bryan T 14106 5 844 .00
Community First Bank and Trust 14169 20 1,271.00
Community First Bank and Trust 14170 38 4,166.00
Community Housing 14173 51 478.00
Community Housing 14175 51 791.00
Community Housing 14176 51 835.00
Community Housing 14177 51 916.00
Community Housing 14178 51 916.00
Community Housing 14179 51 903.00
Community Housing PTNRSHP 14185 51 1,237.00
Community Housing 14186 51 568.00
Community Housing 14187 - 51 1,456.00
Computer Repair A Medic Inc 14227 20 80.00
Construction Ventures Corp 14466 19 1,384.00
Cool Springs Life Sciences Center 14659 28 254.00
Coone Cecil 14704 35 £64.00
Gebhardt Chiropractic 14872 20 563.00
Corporate Security 15015 21 © 187.00

After
$0.00
$0.00
$981.00
$2,633.00
$44.00
$0.00
$960.00
$0.00
$852 .00
$0.00
$0.00
$128.00
$1,413.00
$1,459.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,795.00
$2,331.00
$13,434.00
$2,830.00
$620.00
$440.00
$515.00
$949.00
$0.00
$0.00
$828.00
$16.00
$0.00
$3,111.00
$1,141.00
$727.00
$892.00
$0.00
$654.00
$865.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$551.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,552.00
$0.00
$517.00
$0.00
$0.00

Net Change
-$182.00
-$190.00

$18.00
-$209.00
-$2,766.00
-$5983.00
$33.00
-$203.00
$93.00
-$191.00
-$4.00
-$422 .00
-$15,173.00
$27.00
-$8.00
-$182.00
-$16.00
$25.00
$171.00
$12,613.00
-$2,020.00
-$642.00
-$204.00
-$541.00
-$997.00
-54,177.00
-$580.00
-$547.00
-$5.00
-$758.00
-$345.00
-$30.00
-$16.00
$195.00
-$191.00
-$1,354.00
-$79.00
-$1,271.00
-$4,166.00
-$478.00
-$791.00
-$835.00
-$916.00
-$916.00
-$903.00
-$1,237.00
-$17.00
-$1,456.00
-$80.00
$168.00
-$254.00
-$147.00
-$563.00
-$187.00



Date
10/12/2007
4/8/2008
11/8/2007
9/29/2008
10/12/2007
1011212007
6/25/2008
11/8/2007
10/2/2007
3/13/2008
10/2/2007
9/8/2008
3/9/2009
8/27/2008
7/7/2008
8/8/2008
11/7/2007
4/12/2008
3/12/2009
10/22/2007
1/22/2008
41/2008
9/4/2008
7/16/2008
11/26/2007
10/18/2007
9/3/2008
9/3/2008
2162008
10/2/2007
8/16/2008
8/27/2008
11/8/2007
4/24/2008
12/4/2007
4/8/2008
10/2/2007
11/5/2008
9/3/2008
4/3/2008
12/28/2007
10/22/2007
1/22/2009
10/22/2007
3/11/2009
6/16/2008
10/30/2008
11/5/2008
11/72007
5/1/2008
9/26/2008
10/19/2007
1/8/2008
12/11/2007

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Name Receipt # Reason Before

Coughlin Robert J Corp 15186 5 6,084.00
Cracker Barrel Old County Store Inc 15469 19 2,217.00
Creekside Dev Inc 15723 25 1,751.00
Creekside Riding Academy 15724 2 32.00
Custom Concepts Inc 16530 20 119.00
Custom Sewing for the Home 16537 20 43.00
Deneen Alexandrow Mini 18001 21 94.00
Dentsply Int'l 18085 21 113.00
Depriest William T 18121 2 966.00
Design Consierge 18208 28 190.00
Design 2 Solutions Inc 18210 28 11.00
Digital Connections Inc 18486 38 581.00
Dinalytics % Steven Collins 18560 21 3.00
Discount Liguor 18613 20 232.00
Doctora Joseph DDS 18757 20 550.00
Donnell Handyman SVCS 18935 28 191.00
Dooling Tracey 18999 21 185.00
City of Franklin 19478 7 1,898.00
Day Creek imaging LLC 19483 20 422.00
ESPInc 20069 20 779.00
Eco Solutions 20272 21 194.00
Edwards Chad C DDS 20397 19 2,547.00
El Pariente 20552 21 259.00
E! Toril 20554 28 583.00
Electronic Healthclaim 20602 21 11.00
Elegant Cleaners 20611 20 353.00
Employee Relations GRP 20900 28 40.00
Energy Architects 20952 20 725.00
English Roy 21003 3 918.00
Enhancement Services Inc 21009 38 4.00
Epps Robert wayne 21086 3 1,724.00
Erwin's Landscape Maint/ Design 21164 21 186.00
Esterhome Enterprises 21223 Kk 186.00
Excel Transportation Services 21461 20 254,00
Eyecare Plus CS PLLC 21498 19 998.00
Fairview Liquors 21606 19 849.00
Fallalary 21638 21 283.00
Fifth Third Bank 22242 19 2,955.00
First Class Glass 22389 21 190.00
First Priorty of American 22415 8 500.00
Fish Timothy L 22462 2 5,192.00
Floyd's Lawn Care 22871 21 134.00
Fontis Health 22980 19 254 .00
Foot Foundations 22985 21 186.00
Ford Motor Credit Co 23148 19 1,216.00
Fox Air Systems 23430 38 14.00
Franklin Bottled Water 23666 21 6.00
The Fresh Market inc 24391 19 3,947.00
Frick M J Co inc 24418 38 998.00
G E Fanuc Automation 247786 20 187.00
The Gate Church 25326 8 15,448.00
General Motors Corp 25619 21 139.00
Georgia Boot/Brands Wholesale 25742 19 - 1,591.00
Giaconia Nicholas P 25820 25 1,661.00

After
$3,693.00
$2,178.00
$1,723.00

$30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,219.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
3272400
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$192.00
$0.00
$882.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,097.00
$532.00
$0.00
$2,872.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,513.00
$0.00
$1,347.00
$0.00
$7.362.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,184.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9,403.00
$0.00
$£573.00
$1,625.00

Net Change
-$2,391.00
-$39.00
-$28.00
-$2.00
-$119.00
-$43.00
-$94.00
-$113.00
$253.00
-$190.00
-5$11.00
-$581.00
-$3.00
-$232.00
-$550.00
-$191.00
-$185.00
-$1,888.00
-$422.00
-$779.00
-$194.00
$177.00
-$259.0C
-$583.00
-$11.00
-$353.00
-$40.00
-$725.00
-$727.00
-$4.00
-$842.00
-$186.00
-$186.00
-$254.00
$99.00
-$317.00
-$283.00
$17.00
-$190.00
-$500.00
-$2,679.00
-$134.00
$1,083.00
-$186.00
$6,146.00
-$14.00
-$6.00
$237.00
-$998.00
-$187.00
-$6,045.00
-$138.00
-$1,018.00
-$36.00



Date
1/26/2009
11/7/2007

10/22/2007
2/12/2008
3/18/2008
4/12/2008
3/18/2008
5/21/2008
7/15/2008
12/4/2007

1/9/2009

10/25/2007

10/25/2007
5/23/2008
5/23/2008
4/22/2008

9/8/2008
9/8/2008
10/2/2007
4/1/2008
3/18/2008
1/9/2008
11/8/2007
11/14/2007
3/3/2008
3/19/2008
4/7/2008
4/8/2008
1/25/2008
8/6/2008

11/29/2007
3/18/2008

11/29/2007
3/13/2008
11/5/2008
7/16/2008
7/16/2008
12/4/2007
8/27/2008
3/13/2008
6/25/2008
1/23/2009
11/8/2007

10/27/2008
11/8/2007
3/12/2009

1/9/2008
11/8/2009
9/8/2008
9/8/2008
9/8/2008
1/26/2008
1/26/2009
9/8/2008

Name
Global Golf Design LLC

Gold Tee Lawn Care & Landscaping

Good Things

The Graham Group LLC
Graybar Electric Co
Greyhawk Inc

Greyhawk Services LLC
Griffith Mary Frances K
Ground Breaking Productions
HCCA International

Jame & Jennifer Hanchey
Hard Bargin MT Hope

Hard Bargin MT Hope
Hardins Landing Assoc LLC
Hardins Landing Assoc LLC
Hardins Landing Assoc LLC
Harmon Douglas

Harmon Terry H

Hart Consulting Services
Hearing Planet Inc
Heartburn Treatment Center
Hethcoat & Davis Inc
Hinson Mark S

E P Heod

City of Franklin

Hood Nelda B :
Horizon Travel Plaza # 1003
Horizon Travet Plaza # 1005
Hormone Physicians

HRT of Tenn inc

| H L Consultion Group
Ingersoll Rand Auto
Ingraham Robert Homes
Insurance SVCS Office
Intergration Mangement Inc
Investors Advisory Services
Infestors Real Estate Services
J & D Commercial LLC

4 & P Services

J & R Electric

J M R Construction SVCS
Jack LLC

Jackson Allen

Jacuzzi Brands Inc
Jamison Advisory Svecs LLC
Jan Pro

Jasmine Inc

Jo Ann Etc#1905
Johnsondiversey Inc
Johnsondiversey Inc
Johnsondiversey Inc
Johnsondiversey Inc
Johnsondiversey Inc
Johnsondiversey Inc

willlamson County Trustee

Pick-ups Deletions
2007

Recelpt # Reason

26372
26515
26643
27002
27256
27640
27642
27724
27922
28229
29020
29232
29235
292980
29291
29292
29471
29493
29959
30802
30814
31544
32117
32858
32864
32802
33005
33096
33102
33466
34303
34456
34480
34626
34638
34672
34676
34878
34903
34904
34938
34973
34980
35181
35274
35284
35361
35724
36324
36325
36326
36327
36328
36329

38
21
29
19
21
10
21
2
28
19
17
2
2
15
15
6
9
9
21
19
48
19
2

7
2
19
19
21
8
20
20
38
28
19
20
20
19
28
28
21
21
2
21
28
21
19
29
27
27
27
28
28
27

Before

187.00
105.00
181.00
1,460.00
45.00
47.00
251.00
1,412.00
133.00
1,113.00
2,085.00
850.00
650.00
170.00
170.00
170.00
753.00
997.00
2.00

961.00

254.00
730.00
4,738.00
0.00
©87.00
1,888.00
1,281.00
1,630.00
54.00
29,472.00
254.00
55.00
115.00
4.00
1,674.00
7.00
60.00
2,639.00
191.00
191.00

50.00

529.00
840.00
161.00
187.00
19.00
87.00
12,020.00
3.00
103.00
14.00
5.00
11.00
3.00

After

$0.00
$0.00
$10.00
$1,494.00
$0.00
$291.00
$0.00
$1,213.00
$0.00
$1,054.00
$1,943.00
$401.00
$333.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$717.00
$940.00
$0.00
$1,068.00
$0.00
$639.00
$4,353.00

$0.00
$1,739.00
$1,290.00
$1,610.00
$0.00
$27,016.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,714.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7,476.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$808.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$60.00
$9,883.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Net Change
-$187.00
-$105.00
-$181.00

$34.00
-$45.00
$244.00
-$251.00
-$199.00
-$133.00
-$58.00
-$122.00
-$449.00
-$317.00
-$170.00
~-$170.00
-$170.00
-$36.00
-$57.00
-$2.00
$107.00
-$254.00
-$91.00
-$385.00
$0.00
-$887.00
-$159.00
$9.00
-$20.00
-$54.00
-$2,456.00
-$254.00
-$55.00
-$1156.00
-$4.00
$40.00
-$7.00
-$60.00
$4,837.00
-$191.00
-$191.00
-$50.00
-$529.00
-$32.00
-$161.00
-5187.00
-$19.00
-$37.00
-$2,037.00
-33.00
-$103.00
-$14.00
-$5.00
-$11.00
-$3.00



Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Date Name Recelpt # Reason Before After Net Change
3/18/2008  Johnston & Murphy 36333 20 529.00 $0.00 -$528.00
12/11/2007  Jones Coof Tn LLC 36505 7 5,210.00 $0.00 -$5,210.00
12/12/2007  Jones Family Eye Care 36983 19 363.00 $587.00 $224.00
10/2/2007  Jones Thomas N 37284 7 6,991.00 $6,821.00 -$170.00
9/8/2008  Julian Construction LLC 37558 21 191.00 $0.00 -$191.00
9/22/2008 K & S Fine Rugs 37625 21 186.00 $0.00 -$186.00
12/28/2007 K C Consuiting LLC 37630 21 4.00 $0.00 -$4.00
3/12/2009  Keller Williams Realty 38075 20 308.00 $0.00 -$308.00
7/16/2008  Kendro Lab Automation 38294 21 1,371.00 $0.00 -$1,371.00
3/19/2008  Kenzie Philip J.R. 38404 2 1,888.00 $1,132.00 -$756.00
5/1/2008 Kewl Kritter Sitters 38475 21 186.00 $0.00 -$186.00
7/8f2008  Kingdom Creations LLC 38048 38 557.00 $0.00 -$557.00
1/8/2008  Klein Neal A 39204 19 1,624.00 $1,589.00 -$35.00
10/2/2007  Kole Gerald Matthew Jr 39479 2 3,199.00 $740.00 -$2,459.00
5/13/2008  Krispy Kreme Doughnuts 39724 19 2,336.00 $2,727.00 $391.00
1/28/2009 L & S Custom Tile 39936 28 194.00 $0.00 -$194.00
1/8/2008  Labcorp 39970 19 28,675.00 $2,868.00 -$25,807.00
12/28/2007  The Lampo Group 40422 18 4,468.00 $4,422.00 -$46.00
7/7/2008  Land Trust Corp 40484 B 154.00 $0.00 -$154.00
1/21/2008  Legacy Benefit Group LLC 41427 21 40.00 $0.00 -$40.00
11/29/2007  Lehman Escrow LLC 41469 28 309.00 $0.00 -$309.00
12/14/2007  Lewis Sara Lane 41847 8 841.00 $0.00 -$841.00
4/12/2008 Lindale LLC 42128 7 16,301.00 $16,216.00 -$85.00
11/7/2007  Little Eden Lawn & Garden 42299 21 5.00 $0.00 -$5.00
1/9/2008  Lockwood Greene Engineers 42522 10 601.00 $664.00 $63.00
2/6/2008  Luken Greg 43124 20 254.00 $0.00 -$254.00
9/15/2008 M & W Home Improvement 43419 31 253.00 $0.00 -$253.00
8/27/2008 M J Entertainment Production 43432 28 10.00 $0.00 -$10.00
3/12/2008  Macdermid 43481 21 114.00 $0.00 -$114.00
10/25/2007  Maher John Builders 43837 2 23,283.00 $11,182.00 -$12,101.00
10/25/2007  Maher John Builders 43936 2 5,595.00 $185.00 -$5,410.00
4/24/2008 Marshall Administrative SVCS 44796 28 253.00 $0.00 -$253.00
10/2/2007  Martin David E 44916 7 872.00 $861.00 -$11.00
10/22/2007  Max Preductions 45451 20 140.00 $0.00 -$140.00
2/412008  McCullough Jack W 46194 2 4,124.00 $1,905.00 -$2,219.00
12/4/2007  McKenzie Construction LLC 46686 10 555.00 $266.00 -$289.00
11/8/2007  Medicis The derm co 47208 21 128.00 $0.00 -$128.00
10/18/2007  Mel Nage Logistics 47303 38 190.00 $0.00 -$190.00
11/28/2007  Met Life 47549 21 3.00 $0.00 -$3.00
3/4/2009  Mid Ten Performance 478690 21 259.00 $0.00 -$259.00
12/12/2007  Mid Tn Erosion & Sediment Control 47696 19 3,579.00 $3,787.00 $208.00
1/23/2008  Miguel Angel Garage Door 47744 21 259.00 $0.00 -$259.00
3/4/2009  Miller Hat Shop 47918 28 259.00 $0.00 -$259.00
10/5/2007  Mobile Innovations 48430 28 259.00 $0.00° -$259.00
3/9/2000  Momentum Sports 48534 10 761.00 $11.00 -$750.00
B/27/2008  Mrs Mos Gyros 49718 20 599.00 $0.00 -$599.00
10/2/2007  Mundy Charles 49863 21 135.00 $0.00 -$135.00
11/26/2007  Murphy & Rileys Total 49929 21 194.00 $0.00 -$194.00
1/2/2008 My Second Home Pet Resorts 50136 19 2,509.00 $2,606.00 $97.00
1/2/2008 N H C Place Cool Springs 50209 19 19,430.00 $19,691.00 $261.00
4/8/2008  Nashville Pain Center 50433 19 1,221.00 $1,213.00 -$8.00
4/2/2008  Nationwide Insurance Co 50501 20 394.00 $0.00 -$394.00
11/29/2007  Nevils Cleaning SVC 50886 28 191.00 $0.00 -$191.00

11/8/2007 Noe Larry 51452 2 787.00 $516.00 -$271.00



Date
8/5/2008
9/9/2008

9/29/2008
5/6/2008
1211212007
3/18/2008
3/18/2008
47712008
11/8/2007
1/2/2008
12/11/2007
11/18/2008
6/25/2008
10/5/2007
4/1/2008
1/30/2008
3/18/2008

1042212007

12/28/2007
9/3/2008

5/20/2008
1212812007
11/7/2007
1/2/12008
8/5/2008
11/8/2007
9/3/2008

11/15/2008
1/2/2008

12/12/2007
3/6/2009
9/3/2008

6/25/2008
11/5/2008
1212812007
11/8/2007

11/8/2007

1/5/2009
12/23/2008
3/4/2008
10/19/2007
12/4/2007
8/27/2008
1/5/2009
4/8/2008
4/2/2008
3/18/2008
9/9/2008
1/25/2008
1/30/2008
11/7/12008
11/7/2007
3/9/2009
8/3/2008

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Name Receipt # Reason Before

Nsquare Assoc 51785 28 191.00
O'mare College of Design 51948 8 2,214.00
Off Stage Management - 52102 21 253.00
One Hour Air Conditioning & Heating 52358 20 808.00
Orian Building Corp 52413 19 2,037.00
Ortho McNeil Inc 52458 21 40.00
Ortho McNeil Inc 52459 21 80.00
Outpatient Imaging Affiliates 52638 19 1,046.00
Ozburn Hessey Logistics LLC 52843 29 43,122.00
Pain & Spine Consultants 53024 19 1,342.00
City of Franklin 53200 5 447.00
Park Villiage Tenn Partner 53262 51 57.,679.00
Parsons 53508 21 187.00
PCC Investments Il LLC 53938 2 - 7,125.00
Pei Wei Asian Diner 54138 19 1,543.00
Pennsylvania Manufacturers 54248 38 390.00
Pepsico Inc 54281 21 4.00
Perfect Gift 54313 21 194.00
Perrucci Elizabeth & Assoc 54396 21 186.00
Photegraphy By Rayna 54987 28 161.00
Pitates of Cool Springs 55133 20 187.00
Pinnacle Security LLC 55221 21 253.00
Premier Athletics 56154 20 126.00
Premiere Speakers Bureau 56173 19 344.00
Private Business Inc 56453 20 10,586.00
Pro Alterations 56459 21 39.00
Procter & Gamble Dist Co 56473 38 22.00
Publishing Group of America 56615 19 1,320.00
Pulte Homes 56691 19 2,583.00
Pump it Up 56802 19 794.00
R & S Painting Contract 57037 21 194.06
RJS Ventures LLC 57053 5 7.837.00
Rack N Roll Audio 57087 20 1,181.00
Realty Mortgage Corporation 57627 19 850.00
J C Reed & Coinc 57799 19 2,042.00
Reed Paul L 57844 14 660.00
Reed Paul L 57845 14 519.00
Renovations By Matthew 58208 21 194.00
Restore Tech Inc 58248 21 354.00
Rickvalsky Construction 58745 28 180.00
Riverbirch Nashville LLC 50043 5 4,730.00
Robeson Sewing Machine Co 59383 19 1,843.00
RocksR US 59575 28 190.00
Rockys Concrete Walls LLC 59580 38 160.00
Ross Dress For Less #823 59972 19 1,436.00
S W A T Window Cleaning 60630 31 190.00
Safety & Security 80706 27 124.00
Gracepointe Church Inc 60979 8 1,153.00
Santana Tile 61094 21 253.00
Saundra Lee's 61303 21 52.00
City of Franklin 61347 7 1,266.00
School of Nashville Ballet 61764 8 31.00
Shur Pick Company 61856 28 253.00
Scream Team LLC 62072 28 186.00

After
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,071.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.088.00
$28,805.00
$2,562.00
$278.00
$49,948.00
$0.00
$17,732.00
$1,769.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$549.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,588.00
$2,300.00
$824.00
$0.00
$1,306.00
$0.00
$954.00
$1,247.00
$612.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,603.00
$2,016.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,427.00
$0.00
$120.00
$674.00
$0.00
$0.00
$718.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Net Change
-$191.00
-$2,214.00
-$253.00
-$808.00
$34.00
-$40.00
-$80.00
$42.00
-$14,227.00
$1,220.00
-$169.00
-$7,731.00
-$187.00
$10,607.00
$226.00
-$390.00
-$4.00
-$194.00
-$186.00
-$191.00
-$187.00
-$253.00
-$126.00
$205.00
-$10,586.00
-$39.00
-$22.00
$268.00
-$283.00
$30.00
-$194.00
-$6,531.00
-$1,181.00
$104.00
-$795.00
-$48.00
-$519.00
-$194.00
-$354.00
-$190.00
-$127.00
$73.00
-$180.00
-$190.00
-$9.00
-$190.00
-$4.00
-$479.00
-$253.00
-$52.00
-$548.00
-$31.00
-$253.00
-$186.00



Date
3182009
8/27/2008

1/9/2009
3/18/2008
3/18/2008

3/4/2009

71712008
5/21/2008
11/8/2007
10/2/2007
2/26/2009
3/13/2008

4/1/2008
11/7/2007
1/21/2009

1/8/2008

8/5/2008

8/5/2008

8/5/2008
12/4/2007

6/4/2008
4/12/2008
11/7/2007
11/8/2007

4/8/2008
41212008

3/6/2009

10/12/2007
3/18/2008
11/3/2008
6/18/2008
8/27/2008

71712008
3/12/2009
11/7/2007
5/21/2008

10/19/2007
3/18/2008
812712008
3/18/2008

1/9/2009
4/8/2008
5/21/2008
12/5/2007

11/26/2007
8/27/2008

10/30/2008

3/6/2009

1/9/2009

4/7/2008
6/16/2008

12/12/12007

11/28/2007

1042212007

Name

Seals Keyworks Inc

Seasons Salon inc

SEK Investments LLC

Service Corp

Shockley Ronald A MD

Six J Inc

Sixoaks Lawn Care

Smithson Walter Lee
Southern Lawn Care & Home
Southern Title / Stewart Title
SparkPlug Inc

Sparks J W & Associates
Spectrum Pain Clinic

Spring Hill- Nashville Shuttle
Sprint

Stantec Consulting

State of Tennessee

State of Tennessee

State of Tennessee

Steel Core Building Syst
Sterling Office

Strouds Barbecue

Studio Audio Digital Equipment Inc
Superior Detection System Inc
T J Maxx #3115

T L C Medical Oxygen & Haospital
Take it easy Lawn Care

Tech Support Computer
Tennessee Beef industry Counc
Tennessee Orthodontic
Tennessee Rentals LLC

Test & Control Application
Thermo Fisher Scientific
Thompson Aviation LLc
Thoroughbred Detailing LLC
Thrasher Joseph Neil Jr.
Tidwells Garage

Titan-Dri Waterproofin

TLC Engineering

Topjerseys com

Touchstone Cos

Tri Star Curbing & Concrete Inc
Turbo Tanz

Turnberry Homes LLC

Two Chicks and A Basket
Tywater Leon Acution Co

U S Bancorp

Universal Systems

University of Phoenix

UPS Store #2891/americn Business
Urology Healthcare Group Inc
Vaco LLC

Vanderbiit Publishing

Venus Envy

Williamson County Trustee

Pick-ups Deletions
2007

Receipt # Reason

621581
62184
82315
62436
63168
63764
63765
64792
65252
65270
65366
65403
65462
65700
65720
68010
66113
66114
66115
86155
66368
67061
67108
67635
88053
68062
68131
68597
68692
68722
68730
68894
68965
69179
86467
69493
69640
69770
69781
70053
70137
70454
70767
70862
71061
71129
71158
71364
71366
71383
71406
71457
71631
71990

19

28
19
20
21
21
28

2
21
21
21
21
19
21
20
19

9

9

9
24
19
10
20
29
19

21
20
10
21
21
21
28
27
21

21
21
20
28
19
19
19

28
21
21
21
19
27
10
19
20
21

Before

259.00
473.00
1,222.00
438.00
1,084.00
185.00
191.00
1,027.00
222.00
130.00
80.00
186.00
1,981.00
342.00
390.00
846.00
843.00
556.00
394.00
4.00
1,101.00
678.00
322.00
2,737.00
4,376.00
11,134.00
33.00
311.00
417.00
191.00
242.00
180.00
253.00
102.00
26.00
1,601.00
214.00
444.00
422 00
528.00
543.00
1,641.00
§73.00
3,373.00
259.00
5.00
360.00
8.0¢
977.00
460.00
5,101.00
1,882.00
529.00
10.00

After
$1,394.00
$0.00
$1,251.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$952.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,783.00
$0.00
$0.00
$908.00
$309.00
$204.00
$145.00
$6.00
$370.00
$335.00
$0.00
$2,686.00
$4,348.00
$10,332.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3686.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$91.00
$0.00
$564.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$763.00
$1,521.00
$691.00
$605.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$967.00
$619.00
$3,214.00
%1,300.00
$0.00
$0.00

Net Change
$1,135.00
-$473.00
$29.00
-$436.00
-$1,084.00
-$185.00
-$191.00
-$75.00
-$222 .00
-$130.00
-$80.00
-$186.00
$812.00
-$342.00
-$380.00
$62.00
-$534.00
-$352.00
-$248.00
$2.00
-$731.00
-$343.00
-$322.00
-$51.00
-$28.00
-$802.00
-$33.00
-$311.00
-$31.00
-$191.00
-$242.00
-$190.00
-$253.00
-$11.00
-$26.00
-$1,037.00
-$214.00
-$444 .00
-$422.00
-$529.00
$220.00
-$120.00
$18.00
-$2,768.00
-$259.00
-$5.00
-$360.00
-$8.00
-$10.00
$159.00
-$1,887.00
-$582.00
-$529.00
-$10.00



Date
10/28/2008
9/29/2008
9/29/2008
3/19/2008
11/8/2007
10/2/2007
9/29/2008
3/19/2008
1/2/2009
9/8/2008
2/4/2008
1/2/2008
2/8/2008
10/22/2007
12/11/2007
3/18/2008
9/3/2008
4/24/2008
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
1211112007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2Q07
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

Name

Verizon Wireless
Wachovia Bank
Wachovia Bank
Walczyk Barbara J

Walden Book Co Inc #1862

Weiss Provie H
Wendy's of Spring Hill
Whidby J DIl

White Deer Trading Co

Aspen Grove Christian Church

Williams WH
The Wod Group
WPC LLC

You and the Horse you Rode

Young Clarence R JR

Zip Wireless Communications
Zip Wireless Communications

4 Real Cards

96 West Land Holdings
96 West Land Holdings
96 West Land Holdings
Adam James E Jr
Adams Keli B

Adams Keli B

Arnold Paui

Arnold Paul

Arnold Paul

Arnold Paul

Arrington Meadows LLC
Autumn Ridge Dev Co
Autumn Ridge Dev Co
Beasley John R
Benevento East
Benevento East
Bennett Jimmie Dee Jr
Bennett William
Bernard Harold O
Bethshears Emma L Tr
Biggers Randall
Bledsoe J W

Bomar Brenda Joyce
Bowes Reginald A
Brentwood Baptist Church
Brewer Katherime Est
Bright Hour Tr

Brown Pam Ruth

Buck Ron

Buford James C

Butler Leona A
Cameron Don R |l
Camercn Don R I
Campbell Wesley E
Carell James W

Carell James W

Williamson County Trustee

Pick-ups Deletions
2007

Receipt # Reason

72007
72396
72397
72562
72587
73990
74187
74560
74639
74844
75831
76661
77016
77608
77627
77953
77953
78067
78084
78085
78086
78087
78088
78088
78089
78090
78091
78092
78083
78094
78095
78096
78097
78098
780989
78100
78101
78102
78103
78104
78105
78108
78107
78108
78109
78110
78111
78112
78113
78114
78115
78116
78117
78118

21
19
19
17
29
2
19
2
21
8
6
19
6
24
25
19
21
28
23
23
23
23
23
49
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Before

390.00
1,387.00
1,184.00
1,394.00

501.00

764.00

1,112.00
2,159.00
194.00
22,018.00
188.00
932.00
2,802.00
186.00
2,218.00
1,968.00
1.977.00
253.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,860.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

After

$0.00
$1,277.00
$1,138.00
$1,272.00
$391.00
$800.00

$1,158.00 -

$2,070.00
$0.00
$15,381.00
$0.00
$1,073.00
$0.00
$191.00
$2,170.00
$1,877.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5,280.00
$223.00
$2,788.00
$17,588.00
$1,860.00
$1,469.00
$958.00
$1,288.00
$238.00
$273.00
$287.00
$95.00
$6,127.00
$1,148.00
$8,753.00
$4,331.00
$260.00
$676.00
$555.00
$2,461.00
$3,017.00
$402.00
$437.00
$441.00
$12,989.00
$7,821.00
$848.00
$1,063.00
$1,602.00
$5,835.00
$337.00
$2,063.00
$2,109.00
$6,007.00
$363.00
$2,019.00

Net Change
-$390.00
-$110.00

-$46.00
-$122.00
-$110.00

$45.00
$46.00

-$89.00
-$194.00

-$6,637.00
-$188.00
$141.00
-$2,802.00
$5.00

-$48.00

$8.00
-$1,977.00
-$253.00
$5,280.00
$223.00
$2,788.00
$17,588.00
$1,860.00
-$391.00
$958.00
$1,288.00
$238.00
$273.00
$297.00
$95.00
$6,127.00
$1,148.00
$8,753.00
$4,331.00
$260.00
$676.00
$555.00
$2,461.00
$3,017.00
$402.00
$437.00
$441.00
$12,980.00
$7,821.00
$848.00
$1,063.00
$1,602.00
$5,935.00
$337.00
$2,063.00
$2,109.00
$6,007.00
$363.00
$2,019.00



Date
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
913072007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

913012007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

Name

Carlton Larry E

Carter G Doyle

Cates Kottas Development
Cavalry Banking Tr

City of Brentwood

City of Brentwood

City of Brentwood
Clifton C E

Crescent Resources
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Crews Trinity Place LLC
Cross Keys Venture
Crunk Robert Kenneth Tr
Crutcher Joan D

DC Holdings

Carai Corp

Dietze Mark

Dietze Mark

Dietze Mark

Dietze Mark

Dorris Thomas G

Doyle Bryan S

Elrod James H

Faith Lutheran Church
Firestone Billie A

Floyd Harvey Leroy
Franks Justin C

French Dathleen

Fritch Eva

Gaskill Coleman
Gearheart Carlos W
Golden Taylor

Golden Taylor

Golden Taylor

Gordon Jimmy

Green Janice P

Green Janice P

Green Janice P

Green Jeffrey Scott
Greer James A Rev Liv Tr
Guffee Properties
Guffee Properties
Gurley Kevin

Haley James D

Halifax Dev Corp
Halifax Dev Corp
Harvey Kerri

Harvey Martin Douglas
Hazzard David L
Heritage Retirement Fac

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Receipt# Reason

78119
78120
78121
78122
78123
78124
78125
78126
78127
78128
78129
78130
78131
78132
78133
78134
78135
78136
78137
78138
78139
78140
78141
78142
78143
78144
78145
78146
78147
78148
78149
78150
78151
78152
78153
78154
78155
78156
78157

78158

78159
78160
78161
78162
78163
78164
78165
78166
78167
78168
78169
78170
78171
78172

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Before

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

After
$202.00
$901.00

$6,436.00
$2.111.00
$33.00
$79.00
$56.00
$489.00
$151,710.00
$2,283.00
$4,094.00
$5,5628.00
$5,335.00
$5,829.00
$3,568.00
$2,621.00
$5,620.00
$387.00
$6,775.00
$22,715.00
$1,146.00
$1,542.00
$411.00
$472.00
$3,565.00
$9,246.00
$14,345.00
$8,165.00
$1,259.00
$11,542.00
$3,103.00
$120.00
$8,554.00
$127.00
$384.00
$3,378.00
$1,881.00
$2,504.00
$1,653.00
$196.00
$64.00
$504.00
$1,676.00
$193.00
$87.00
$33,981.00
$2,159.00
$464.00
$2.,607.00
$6,484.00
$1,927.00
$108.00
$1,964.00
$34,322.00

Net Change

$202.00
$901.00
$6,436.00
$2,111.00
$33.00
$79.00
$56.00
$489.00
$151,710.00
$2,283.00
$4,094.00
$5,528.00
$5,335.00
$5,829.00
$3,568.00
$2,621.00
$5,620.00
$387.00
$6,775.00
$22,715.00
$1,146.00
$1,542.00 .
$411.00
$472.00
$3,565.00
$9,246.00
$14,345.00
$8,165.00
$1,259.00
$11,542.00
$3,103.00
$120.00
$8,554.00
$127.00
$384.00
$3,378.00
$1,881.00
$2,504.00
$1,653.00
$196.00
$64.00
$504.00
$1,676.00
$193.00
$87.00
$33,981.00
$2,159.00
$464.00
$2,607.00
$6,484.00
$1,927.00
$108.00
$1,964.00
$34,322.00



Date
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

10/25/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
10/4/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

Name

Higdon Danny M

Hill Tim

Hood Dev LLC

irwin Michael Troy
JJB Partners LP
Jaco Neal M
Johnscn Clarence
Johnson Clifton
Johnsen Johnny A
Jones Co of TnLLC
Jones Coof TnLLC
KML Funding Group LLC
Kaye Walter L

Kaye Walter L

Kemp Group Investments
King William A

Kirk Robert
Kirkpatrick Louise
Kopko Thomas A
Ladd Alfred Estate
Ladd Alfred Estate
Lankford Carla
Lasater James M
London Land LLC
Love Verilyn Johnosn
McCullough Jeanne
Magli Boyce C

Magli Boyce C

Maher John Builders
Maher John Builders
Maher John Builders
Maxweli Frank il
McFall Carolyn Dougias
McFarlin John W
McGraw Joy A
McGraw Joy A
McWhorter R Clayton
Middle TN Electric
Middie TN Electric
Mitchell Joann D
Moran Sam H Jr
Nichols Herbert
Nichols Herbert
Nolensville City
Nolensville City
Nolensville City
Nolensville Residential
Nolensville Residential
Ozburn John William
Pachan Thomas A
Pachan Thomas A
Petre Penelope
Pewitt John Anthony
Pewitt Teresa Diane

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Receipt # Reason

78173
78174
78175
78176
78177
78178
78179
78180
78181
78182
78183
78184
78185
78186
78187
78188
78189
78190
78191
78182
78193
78194
78195
78196
- 78197
78198
78189
78200
78201
78201
78202
78203
78204
78205
78206
78206
78207
78208
78209
78210
78211
78212
78213
78214
78215
78216
78217
78218
78219
78220
78221
78222
78223
78224

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
42
23
23
23
23
23
15
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Before

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.600
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
37.295.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,463.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60

After
$907.00
$5,266.00
$19,126.00
$1,335.00
$103,341.00
$20.00
$1,486.00
$452.00
$401.00
$14,430.00
$10,381.00
$600.00
$6,288.00
$5,570.00
$93.00

$35,788.00

$76.00
$3.043.00
$2,326.00
$238.00
$243.00
$1,881.00
$278.00
$7,494.00
$1,959.00
$12,252.00
$357.00
$29.00
$37,295.00

$18,114.00

§3,674.00
$1,771.00
$1,977.00
$496.00
$3,463.00
$3,5632.00
$1,144 .00
$46.00
$1,307.00
$3.00
$5,553.00
$4,988.00
$6,926.00
$108.00
$89.00
$4.00
$4,6186.00
$2,467.00
$449.00
$1,383.00
$1,235.00
$4,087.00
$459.00
$124,00

Net Change

$907.00
$5,266.00
$19,126.00
$1,338.00
$103,341.00
$20.00
$1,486.00
$452.00
$401.00
$14,430.00
$10,381.00
$600.00
$6,288.00
$5,570.00
$93.00
$35,788.00
$76.00
$3,043.00
$2,326.00
$236.00
$243.00
$1,881.00
$278.00
$7,494.00
$1,959.00
$12,252.00
$357.00
$29.00
$37,295.00
-$19,181.00
$3,574.00
$1,771.00
$1,977.00
$496.00
$3,463.00
$69.00
$1,144.00
$46.00
$1,307.00
$3.00
$5,553.00
$4,988.00
$6,926.00
$108.00
$89.00
$4.00
$4,616.00
$2,467.00
$449.00
$1,393.00
$1,235.00
$4,087.00
$459.00
$124.00



- Rate..
9/30/2007
8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/20Q07
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

*9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

-8/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
2/28/2008
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007
9/30/2007

Name

Pratt Catherine M
Reed Johnny Wayne
Reynolds James M
Russell Annie G
Russell Annie G
Ryden Joanne Sharp
Saddle Springs LLC
Saddle Springs LLC
Sanders Hugh
Sauter Dusty Dale
Savage Gladys
Schmidt Carol L
Silas Hill Rach LLC |
Sledge Alvin

Sledge Alvin

Sloan Jack R

Smith William A Jr
Smith William A Jr
Smith William A Jr
Smithson Howard G
Smithson Howard G

Sohr Scott and Preston Ingram

Spain Melvin C
Spanntewn LLC
Spring Hill City
Spring Hill City
State of Tennessee
State of Tennessee
State of Tennessee

- State of Tennessee

Stephens Leonard A Etal
Stokes James G
Sullivan Mark A

Sultivan Mark A

Tenn Contractors
Tennsco Corp

Tiara Dev LLC
Tomlinson Paul

Tower Beechwood
Tower Beechwood
Tower Beechwood
Tower Inv LLC

Tower Inv LLC

Tower Inv LLC

Trillium Farms

Trillium Farms

Trillium Farms

Trillium Farms

Triune Perpetual Care
Turner James R

Tyler Lyon G

Tywater Dev Group LLC
Tywater Dev Group LLC
Walker Terry Dean

Williamson County Trustee

Pick-ups Deletions

2007
Receipt # Reason Before
78225 23 0.00
78228 23 0.00
78228 23 0.00
78229 23 0.00
78230 23 0.00
78231 23 0.00
78232 23 0.00
78233 23 0.00
78234 23 0.00
78235 23 0.00
78236 23 0.00
78237 23 0.00
78238 23 0.00
78239 23 0.00
78240 23 0.00
78241 23 0.00
78242 23 0.00
78243 23 0.00
78244 23 G.00
78245 23 0.00
78246 23 0.00
78247 23 0.00
78248 23 0.00
78249 23 0.00
78250 23 0.00
78251 23 0.00
78252 23 0.00
78253 23 0.00
78254 23 0.00
78255 23 0.60
78256 23 0.00
78257 23 0.00
78258 23 0.00
78258 26 1,340.00
78259 23 0.00
78280 23 0.00
78261 23 0.00
78262 23 0.00
78263 23 ¢.0o0
78264 23 0.00
78265 23 0.00
78266 23 0.00
78267 23 0.00
78268 23 0.00
78269 23 0.00
78270 23 0.00
78271 23 0.00
78272 23 0.00
78273 23 0.00
78274 23 0.00
78275 23 0.00
78276 23 0.00
78277 23 0.00
78279 23 0.00

After
$1,159.00
$702.00
$589.00
$1.4186.00
$1,632.00
$618.00
$5,167.00
$2,553.00
$1,719.00
$1,183.00
$8,149.00
$762.00
$831.00
$11.00
$1,884.00
$1,230.00
$917.00
$448.00
$534.00
$1,026.00
$10,868.00
$421.00
$300.00
$4,640.00
$43.00
$1,180.00
$1,054.00
$99.00
$24.00
$802.00
$28,157.00
$1,222.00
$1,340.00
$456.00
$39,356.00
$3,698.00
$14,158.00
$72.00
$10,694.00
$11,315.00
$188.00
$9.885.00
$4,413.00
$3,729.00
$1,565.00
$6,195.00
$261.00
$1,697.00
$691.00
$570.00
$14,847.00
$7,859.00
$7,373.00
$3,561.00

Net Change
$1,159.00
$702.00
$589.00
$1,416.00
$1,632.00
$618.00
$5,167.00
$2,553.00
$1,719.00
$1,183.00
$8,149.00
$762.00
$831.00
$11.00
$1,884.00
$1,230.00
$917.00
$448.00
$534.00
$1,026.00
$10,868.00
$421.00
$300.00
$4,640.00
$43.00
$1,180.00
$1,054.00
$99.00
$24.00
$802.00
$28,157.00
$1,222.00
$1,340.00
-$884.00
$39,356.00
$3,698.00
$14,158.00
$72.00
$10,694.00
$11,315.00
$188.00
$9,885.00
$4,413.00
$3,729.00
$1,565.00
$6,195.00
$261.00
$1,697.00
$691.00
$570.00
$14,847.00
$7,856.00
$7,373.00
$3,561.00



Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Date Name Receipt # Reason Before After Net Change
9/30/2007  Wallace Elvis L 78280 23 0.00 $968.00 $968.00
9/30/2007  Westhaven Partners LLC 78281 23 0.00 $91,6086.00 $91,606.00
9/30/2007  Westhaven Partners LLC 78282 23 0.00 $7,202.00 $7,202.00
9/30/2007  Williams Wade 78283 23 0.00 $372.00 $372.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78284 23 0.00 $71.00 §71.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78285 23 0.00 $28.00 $28.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78288 23 0.00 $225.00 $225.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78287 23 0.00 $38.00 $38.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78288 23 0.00 $1,089.00 $1,089.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78289 23 .0.00 $802.00 $802.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78290 23 0.00 $12.00 $12.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78291 23 0.00 $17.00 $17.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78292 23 0.00 $15,543.00 $15,543.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78293 23 C.co $10.00 $10.00
8/30/2007  Williamson County 78294 23 0.00 $7.00 37.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78295 23 0.00 $10.00 $10.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78296 23 0.00 $5.00 $5.00
9/30/2007  Williamson County 78297 23 0.00 $514.00 $514.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78298 23 0.00 $1,748.00 $1,748.00
9/30/2007 Williamson County 78299 23 0.00 $2,262.00 $2,262.00
9/30/2007  Wilt Toby S 78300 23 0.00 $28,786.00 $28,786.00
9/30/2007  Winters William A 78301 23 0.00 $1,233.00 $1,233.00
9/30/2007  Wright Thelbert 78302 23 0.00 $24.00 $24.00
9/30/2007  York Randy 78304 23 0.00 $828.00 $828.00
9/30/2007  SLC McEwen 78305 23 0.00 $295,140.00 $295,140.00
9/30/2007 SLC McEwen 78306 23 0.00 $17,351.00 $17,351.00
10/2/2007  Fallalary 78307 50 0.00 $282.00 $282.00
10/2/2007  Enhancement Services Inc 78308 50 0.00 $4.00 $4.00
10/2/2007 Southern Title / Stewart Title 78309 50 0.00 $96.00 3$96.00
10/2/2007  Harris Bazelia S 78310 1 0.00 $334.00 $334.00
10/3/2007  Noe Gwen 78311 5 0.00 $1,136.00 $1,136.00
10/115/2007 Williamson Co Ind DEV BD 78312 4 0.0¢ $21,545.00 $21,545.00
10/15/2007  Williamson Co Ind DEV BD 78313 4 0.00 $4,114.00 $4,114.00
10/15/2007  Indust Dev BD of Franklin 78314 4 0.00 $238.00 $238.00
10/19/2007 Fish Timothy 78315 4 0.0¢ $584.00 $584.00
11/8/2007  Community First Bank and Trust 783186 14 0.00 $4,834.00 $4,834.00
11/8/2007  Regis Salon #4268 78317 14 0.00 $279.00 $279.00
11/8/2007  Premier Athletics 78318 29 0.00 $171.00 $171.00
12/6/2007 C T B Construction 78319 50 0.00 $1920.00 $190.00
12/7/2007 G E Appliances 78320 22 0.0 $38.00 $38.00
12/7/2007  General Electric Co 78321 22 0.00 $53.00 $53.00
12/7/12007 G E Medical Sys Business 78322 22 0.00 $204.00 $204.00
12/7/2007 G E Medical Sys Business 78323 22 0.00 $83.00 $83.00
12/11/2007 Lusher Tanya A/ A Moments Peace 78324 34 0.00 $4.00 $4.00
1211/2007  Closet Tailors of Williamson Cty 78325 34 0.00 $166.00 $166.00
12/11/2007  Hughes Group LLC 78326 27 0.00 $156.00 $156.00
12/14/2007  Lewis Sara Lane 78327 4 0.00 $535.00 $535.00
12/31/2007  Hayes Michael Edward 78328 22 0.00 $7,559.00 $7,559.00
1/2/2008  Heirloom Shop 78329 22 0.00 $27.00 $27.00
4/12/2008  Glass Viley 78330 23 0.00 $883.00 $883.00
4/12/2008  Creekside Dev Inc 78331 16 0.00 $1,592.00 $1,5692.00
4/12/2008  Creekside Dav Inc 78332 23 0.00 $1,829.00 $1,829.00
5/14/2008  Line X of Franklin 78333 32 0.00 $255.00 $255.00
7/9/2008 Laurel Cove Dev LLC 78334 23 0.00 $5,198.00 $5,198.00



Date
7/9/2008
7/9/2008
7/9/2008
7/9/2008
7/9/2008
71912008
7/8/2008
71912008
71912008
71912008

1/24/2008

Name

Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
{Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Laurel Cove Dev LLC
Worldwide Dedicated

Williamson County Trustee
Pick-ups Deletions

2007

Receipt # Reason

78335
78336
78337
78338
78339
78340
78341
78342
78343
78344
95085

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

1

Before
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

744.326.00
Before

After
$5,650.00
$4 94700
$6,729.00
$8,093.00
$7,725.00
$3,323.00
$4.,048.00
$7,707.00

$43,805.00

$21.00
$475.00

$2,176,185.00
After

Net Change
$5,650.00
$4,947.00
$6,729.00
$8,093.00
$7,725.00
$3,323.00
$4,048.00
$7,707.00

$43,805.00
$21.00
$475.00

$1,431,869.00
Net Increase



7 10/23/09

ENIERER? 10.15 a.m.
RATE AN XY O

Resolution No. _ 11-09-17
Requested by: Solid Waste Director/KWB

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO A RENTAL AGREEMENT FOR SPACE IN THE
FACTORY AT FRANKLIN FOR THE LIVING GREEN EXPO 2010

WHEREAS, Keep Williamson Beautiful works with different people and organizations to keep
Williamson County clean and environmentally aware;

WHEREAS, Keep Williamson Beautiful has conducted previous successful Living Green Expo
events that focused on environmentally friendly products and services;

WHEREAS, Keep Williamson Beautiful desires to conduct a Living Green Expo in 2010 at the
Factory at Franklin; and

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Commissioners deems that entering into the rental
agreement will be advantageous to the County and in the best interest of the citizens
of Williamson County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of Commissioners,
meeting in regular session this the 9™ day of November, 2009, hereby authorizes the County
Mayor to execute a rental agreement and any subsequent amendments or other documents
for use of a portion of the Factory at Franklin for the Living Green Expo 2010.

. -
Coung/ Cdmnm#@sioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Solid Waste Board: ‘ For___ 4 Against 0

Budget Committee: For 4 Against 0

Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr. - Commission Chairman

Rogers C. Anderson - County Mayor

Date

R:\DianeGlresclutions\AuthContract-Rental Agt(LivingGreenExpo2tH 0) 10-16-09.wpd



e 10/26/09

FMTERE? 10:55 a.m.

F-1ti RHOERSOM, QOURTY §18%; Yy

RESOLUTION No. _11-09-24
Requested by the County Mayor’s Office

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO A PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY FOR THE
PROVISION OF SEWER SERVICES TO THE NOLENSVILLE FIRE HALL

WHEREAS, Williamson County, (“County”), and The Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County, (“Metro”), are Tennessee governmental entities that desire to
cooperate to provide improved public sewer service to the Town of Nolensville Fire Hall;

WHEREAS, through the Metropolitan Department of Water and Sewerage Services,
Metro agrees to design, contract for and oversee the construction of the sewer main, lines, and
all appurtenances;

WHEREAS, in turn for the services and obligations of Metro, Williamson County
agrees to pay a maximum cost of $50,000.00 for the initial construction of the sewer main; and

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Board of Commissioners finds it in the interest of
the citizens of Williamson County to authorize the County Mayor to enter inte the Participation
Agreement with Metro for the installation and maintenance of the sewer main, line, and
appurtenances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session this the gt day of November, 2009, authorizes the
Williamson County Mayor to execute the Participation Agreement with The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County for the construction and maintenance of a sewer
main, lines, and appurtengnces for the provision of public sewer services to the Nolensville Fire

Al ftte

Lewis Green, County Commissioner Tgmmy Little, County Commissioner

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN:

Property Committee For Against Pass Out
Law Enforcement Committee For Against Pass QOut
Budget Committee For _4 Against _ 0 Pass Out
Commission Action Taken: For Against Pass Out
Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Houston Naron, Jr., Commission Chairman

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor

Date

H:\Resolutions\Resolution Meiro Sewer Line NFD (10-21-09K#09-236).Doc



ATTACHMENT RESOLUTION NO. 10-09-24
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
FOR
SEWER SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between Williamson County Government, hereinafter known as "WCG", and The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County acting through the Metropolitan Department of Water and
Sewerage Services, hereinafter known as "METRO."

WHEREAS, both WCG and METRO desire to provide improved public sewer service for the Town of Nolensville Fire Hall
located at 7347 Nolensville Road in Nolensville, Tennessee, hereinafter known as Project No: 09-SG-0046, as further described
in the “Scope of Work" below; and

WHEREAS, the provision of such sewer service will benefit both parties and the general community of Neolensville, Tennessee;
and

WHEREAS, the parties will work together to provide sewer service to the Town of Nolensville Fire Hall; and,
NOW, THEREFORE, WCG AND METRO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
SCOPE OF WORK

The project consists of approximately 350 L.F. of 8-inch sewer main, complete with all appurtenances, extending along
Nolensville Road.

PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

METRO wili design, contract for and oversee the construction of the sewer main.

METRQ will inspect the installation and will be responsible for its ongoing operation and maintenance.
METROQ will contribute no funds towards the actual construction of the sewer.

WCG will obtain all required easements at no cost to METRO.

WCG agrees to contribute 130% of the actual cost to a maximum of $50,000 as a contribution toward the
consiruction of this sewer main prior to authorization for the contractor to start the work. The final cost to
WCG will be adjusted to actual once the construction is completed and the contractor paid.

This Agreement is subject to the approval of the Metropolitan County Council of Nashville and Davidson
County and the Williamson County Commission and will be null and void if this sewer main is not
operational by September 30, 2011.

FOO®

™

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to'be executed.

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT WILLIAMSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT:
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Scott A. Potter, Director Rogers Anderson, County Mayor
Metropolitan Department of Water and Sewerage Services
Sworn to and subscribed to before me, a Notary

APPROVED: Public, this___ day of , 2009
by the

of Williamson
Director of Finance County duly authorized to execute this instrument on

Williamson County’s behalf.
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

NOTARY PUBLIC
Metropolitan Attorney My Commission Expires:
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF METROPOLITAN CLERK: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Metropolitan Clerk County Attorney

Date:

HAWC-Agts-Interlocal Agrmis-WC-NolensvillgFireHail(2)-K#09-236,doc



